Ratoma s Supply Company Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Global Remediation Project Manager
4096 Piedmant Avenue #194 AR
Oakland, California 94611 e
5105478198

510.547.8706 Fax

jennifer.c.sedlachek@exxonmakil.com

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

Aprl 12, 2005

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health Iy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 i ER
Alameda, California 94502-6577 R T

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Mr, Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2004, dated April 12, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmentat Resolutions,
Ing, (ERT) of Petalwma, California, and details evaluation activities for the subject site,

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510547 8196.

Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment; ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, dated April 12, 2005.
cc: w/ attachment

Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

A April 12, 2005
o ERI 250613.Q044

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek &
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation ‘
4098 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is
operated as a Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 12/22/04
Wells gauged and sampied: MW1 through MW9, MW11
Wells gauged only: EW1, EW3, EW5
Concurrently sampled: Former XTRA Oil Company station, 1701 Park Street
on October 26, 2004

Data provided by: Alisto Engineering Group, Walnut Creek, California
Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg

EPA Method 8021B MTBE, BTEX

Waste disposal: 217 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 12{31/04

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lahe Forest * Pefaluma + Seattle = Phoenix



ERI 250613.Q044 Fommer Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California

Aprit 12, 2004

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommeands forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxxanMobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ER!'s project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any guestions

regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

NYlung ko
V]QM%W

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

c§ No. 334
W/’ = GERTIFED
Geoffrey V. Waterhouse HYDROGEQL8GISY

R.G. 5019
C.HG. 334
CEG. 1561



ERI 250613.Q044 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, Alameda, California April 12, 2004
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1. Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A; Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachment C; Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Qil Company Service Station

Attachment D: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

{Page 1 of 12}

Well i # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTEE B T E X
{TCC) Date < fool < 4giL:
MW D294 NLPH 11 10.24 - 1,600a — 200 19 210 6.6
(17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH .44 9.91 — 1,400a - 200 <05 160 6.6
D1/13/85 NLPH 5.13 12,22 - 2,100a — 410b 17 2800 89
04/27/96 NLPH 6.57 10.78 — 4,700 — 460 41 340 270
08/03/85 NLPH 7.4 9.868 — 1.800 30 140 <5.0 160 9.9
10/17/85 NLPH T.87 0.68 - 280 5.5 8.2 <0.5 13 0.75
01/24/96 NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 21 1.4 38 3.1
04/24/96 NLFH 5.95 11.40 — 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 — 6520 23 8.0 0.98 25 1.0
10/30/66 NLPH 8.06 9.29 — 700 33 14 29 B5 35
01/31/97 NLPH 512 12.23 — 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480
04/10/97 — —_ - — - — — — — -
Q7Mome7 MLPH 7.54 9.81 — 580 12 10 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5
/0807 — - — - — — o — — —
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 - 820 <2.5c 10 28 170 14
04/14/88 — 4.69 12.66 - — — - — — —
07/30/08 NLPH 6.19 11.18 — 2,700 4 210 =5.0 550 <5.0
10/15/88 NLPH 6.72 10.63 — — - s — -— —
01/13/89 NLPH 6.52 10.83 — 491 9.78 8.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
b4/26/90 - 5357 11.98 - — —n - — — —
07/09/99 NLPH 6.39 10.96 — 1,030 10.8 114 8.07 184 0.844
10/25/89 NLPH 6.66 10,67 — - - — — - -
01/21/00 NLPH 6.20 11.15 - <50 51 <1.0 <14 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 NiLPH 5.18 12.47 e - — e - — —
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.43 11.42 — 85 200 4.3 <0.5 0.61 <D.5
10/03/00 HNLPH 6.51 10.84 — <50 240 0.7z <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01102404 NLPH B.17 11.18 — <&0 68 0.78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04102101 NLPH 7.42 9.93 — 140 4.3 <0.5 <0.5 4.1 11
710201 NLPH 8.27 1108 — T4 14 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/15/01 NLPH 6.64 10.71 — 110 83 28 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(17.29) Mov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
2104402 NLPH 5.08 121 520 75.0 67.1 0.70 <0.50 0.50 <0.50
05/06/02 NLPH 5.48 11.81 129 793 702/1,004g 8.6 <0.5 0.5 1.1
0822002 NLPH 7.14 10.15 602 1.150 181 120 0.8 9.0 36
110802 NLPH 6.19 11.10 504 947 182 95.6 4.0 37 27
02/07/03 NLPH 6.00 11.29 610 1.180 284 80.7 3.8 45.3 13.2
5/02/03 NLPH 5.76 11.53 797 1,020 296 75.8 8.0 57 119
08/14/03 NLPH 704 10.25 531e 822 Faul 33.9 28 15 1.9
11/14/03 NLPH 6.41 10.88 560e 574 276 19.8 1.8 2.0 22
03/01/04 NLPH 463 12.66 T85a 1,430 205 46.2 3.1 14.2 9.2
06/15/04 NLPH 6.05 11.24 204e 621 568 1A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09713104 NLPH 6.62 10.67 2218 754 479 344 15 1.1 1.2
1222104 NLPH 5.87 11.62 2888,h Tr5 253 388 1.0 1.8 0.8
Mw2 09/12/94 NEPH 68.71 8.86 -— 31,000a — 4,400 120 1,700 2,100
(16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 8.45 - 45,0003 - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400
01/13/95 NLPH 4.48 12.21 —— —_ — - -— b -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 8.75 — 44,000 - 7,000 840 2,400 3,400
08/03/05 NLPH 6.96 9.71 - 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100
1017195 NLPH 7.83 8.84 - 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,600
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 — 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 - 34,000 22,000 B,700 410 2,200 2,000
07/26/96 NLPH 714 9.53 — 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760
10/30/96 NLFH 6.95 912 — 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730
D1/31/97 NLPH 5.07 11.60 — 28,000 8,000c 2,400 630 1,500 3,300
b4/10/97 — — — — — - — — - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.34 6.33 — 18,000 2,600 2,800 a2 1,500 530




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 2 of 12}
Well ID # Sampling 5uUBJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E X
~_(TOC) Date < feat ugiL.
MW?2 (cont.) 10/08/97 — — - —_ — — — - e o
{16.87) 01/28/98 NLPH 4.46 12.21 — 25,000 28,000c 5,600 410 1,600 720
04/14/98 — 4.48 1219 — — — — - - —
07/30/98 NLPH a.01 10.66 — 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
10/19/08 NLPH 6.35 10.32 —_ - —_ — — — —
01/13/69 NLPH 654 10,13 — 18,400 2,200 4,750 21 1,760 45.3
04/28/89 — 554 11.13 - —_ - —_ — — —
07/09/89 NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,100 3410 4,270 80.1 1,300 339
10/25/99 — — — — - — — - — —
01/21100 — — — - — — — — — —
02/11/00 NLPH — — - <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 11.88 - — — — — — —
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Compary.
07/05{00 NLPH §.44 11.23 —_ 150 86 15 <0.5 6.2 28
10/03/00 NLPH 68.31 10.36 - 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12
H1102/01 —_ —_ —_ — — - - —_ — —
04/02/01 NLPH 5.00 11.67 o <50 680 36 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
GHo2/01 NLPH 562 11.05 — 1,400 890 13 1.1 <0.5 1.1
10/15/01 NLPH 7.55 9.12 — 620 1,800 190 a5 45 7
(16.38) Mov-2001  Wel surveyed in campllanca with AB 2886 requiremernts.
02/04102 NLPH 4.7 11.68 69.0 122 7.10 314 5.40 .10 10.4
05/06/02 MNLPH 5.08 11.31 252 1,250 B46/058.0g 125 225 64.2 831
08/22/02 NLPH 6.88 9.51 178 1,270 €52 269 <0.5 43 10.6
11/08/02 NLPH 6.20 10.18 83 158 177 14.0 o7 0.6 1.0
02/07/03 NEPH 5.72 10.67 <50 173 78.1 43.1 34 4.5 55
05/02/03 NLPH 4.18 12.21 56 80.0 50.5 4.10 <0.5 08 14
08/14/03 NLPH 6.00 10.38 62a 1,080 506 143 11 0.7 2.0
11414103 NLPH 5.81 10.58 132¢ 382 93.9 74.0 086 1.8 37
03/01/04 NLPH 3.86 12.53 <100 <50.0 140 4.80 11 1.1 6.1
D6/15/04 NLPH 530 11.09 <50 <50.0 1.1 2,00 2.5 0.5 33
008/13/04 NLPH 5.81 10.58 57e <50.0 10.7 1.80 <Q.5 <0.5 25
12122104 NLPH 517 11.22 69e,h <50.0 0.9 0.70 <0.5 0.5 0.8
Mwa 00/12/04 NLPH 6.58 10.53 —_ 3,100a —_ 580 8 340 100
.11} 10/01184 MLPH 685 10.26 — 3.800a — €40 11 230 130
01/13/95 NLPH 5.27 11.84 — 3,800a ove 690 24 210 130
04/27/95 NLPH 8.05 11.06 — 7.500 - 240 35 a10 530
08/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10.40 — 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45
10/17/95 NLPH T46 9.65 - 6,100 <5.0 956 28 230 190
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 — 3,000 <100 T30 15 190 110
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 11.73 — 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400
07126/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 —_ 2,500 250 800 16 24 56
10/30/86 NLPH 7.20 991 — 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180
0131197 NLPH 4.3 12.80 — — e - - — —
04/10/97 — — — — — - - — — —
07/10/97 — — — — - — - — — —
10/08/97 — — — — — - - — — -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.03 13.08 — — - - — — -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 — — -— - —_ — -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 — — - - — — -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.86 — — = - - — -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 — - - - — - -
04/28/99 — 4.95 1216 — — - - - —_ -
07/00/99 — — — — — e -— — — -
10/25/99 — — — — — - - — - -
01/21/00 — — — — — - — - — —
04/14/00 — — —_ - — — -_— e — —
06/16/00 Proparty transferred to Valera Refining Company.




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING ANE SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Streat
Alameda, Caiifornia
(Page 3 of 12)
Well 1D # Sampling 5uUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC} Date < < uglL
MW3 {cont.} 07/05/00 — — — — — — — — — —
{17.11) 1010300 — — — — — —_ —_ — — —
0110201 NLPH 578 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 a8 11 213
04/02/01 NLPH 4.71 12.40 6§20 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 35 |
Q7102101 MNLPH 5.82 11.29 880 5,300 1,200 1,300 32 A T30
1011501 HWLPH 6.12 10.99 2108 2,300 1,800 630 25 8.2 334
(17.02) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.5 1243 402 8,830 1420 2,300 166 150 158
05/06/02 NLPH 4.84 12.18 1,300 7.950 544/957.0g 1,930 18.0 80.D B48
08722102 NLPH 6.42 10.60 416 2,270 298 508 35 8.0 B.5
11/08/02 NLPH £.66 11.36 163 1,640 470 330 1.8 4.9 2.7
02/07103 NLPH 4.99 12.03 50O 1,380 662 323 6.5 9.0 35.0
05/02/03 NLPH 4.73 12.28 562 2,500 300 306 48 176 29.1
08/14/03 NLPH 6.02 11.00 2278 2,040 367 356 34 39 3.2
1114/03 NLPH 6.01 11.01 280e 1,880 794 244 2.6 a7 4.5
03/01/04 NLPH 3amn 13.31 484a 3,860 288 865 1.5 2248 20.5
06/15/04 NLPH 5.28 11.74 866e 2,980 180 1,120 2.0 B6.0 1,740
09/13/04 NLPH 591 11.11 380e 1,640 183 454 4.8 8.7 6.8
12722104 NLPH 4.58 1214 20%a,h 1,770 4.9 230 28 8.2 9.2
[ Dor12ed NLPH 6.80 10.54 - 5,200a —_— 800 57 310 490
(17.34) 10/01/54 NLPH 7.09 i0.25 e 9,100a — 1,200 66 360 380
01/13/85 MLPH 466 12.88 - 25,0002 - 1,300 200 550 1,000
04/27/05 NLPH 5.54 11.80 — 5,800 —_ 850 130 350 580
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 — 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 — 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380
01/24/96 NLPH 581 11.53 e 6,300 BiC 1,800 46 290 330
odf24/66 NLPH 5.44 11.90 - 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 190 130
G7/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 - 9,100 1.200 1,700 <25 340 280
10/30/96 NLPH 757 977 — 5,300 1,500 1,100 a5 420 306
0173197 NLPH 422 13.12 — 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130
04110097 - - — — — — — — —_ -
07710/97 NEPH 7.66 9,78 —n 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720
10/08/97 — - - — anr — —_ — —_ ——
D1/28/98 NLPH 370 13.64 wn 1,700 4,900c 450 6.8 220 73
04/14/98 -— 3.81 13.53 - - - — — -
07/30/98 NLFH 5.96 11.38 - 2,500 2,800 680 <10 220 58
101998 NLPH 6.51 10.83 — - — — — - —
01/13/29 NLPH 6.24 1110 —— 2140 1,800 146 <10 80.9 16.2
04/28/99 —_— 4.80 12.54 — — —_ —_ - —_ -
07/08/99 NLPH 8.04 11.30 — 1,300 1,310 322 <25 76.1 <245
10/25/99 NLPH 8.51 10.83 —_ — —_ — - - —
01/21/00 NLPH 5.75 11.59 — 2,200 1,600 410 3.70 40 14.4
04/14/00 NLPH 4.39 12.95 - — — — — — -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
O7/05/00 NLPH 548 11.86 — 1,600 260 4c0 39 100 84
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.12 — 1,600 190 280 2 84 34.10
01/02/01 NLPH 5.93 11.41 — 840 1,000 210 25 45 28.10
0470201 NLPH 489 12.45 — 1,900 320 340 45 110 116
07/02/1 NLPH 5.83 11.51 - 100 <2 39 <0.5 0.85 <0.5
10/15/01 MLPH £.36 10.93 - 830 360 140 7 24 10
{17.29) New-2001 Waells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.35 12.94 14 1,250 45.1 124 4.40 48.7 435
05/08/02 NLPH 4.95 12.34 776 2,040 1,410/2,120g 165 50 42.0 39.0
08/22/02 NLPH 6.65 1064 445 1,570 1,070 T35 <0.5 9.9 6.8
11/08/02 NLPH 5.60 11.69 680 2,340 1,200 169 43 349 33
02/07103 MLPH 487 12.32 429 2,250 672 125 249 60.0 109
05/02/03 NLPH 4.02 12.37 631 2,450 1,230 B2.9 28 254 247




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stafion 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 12}
Well ID # Sampling SUBY DTW Elav. TPHd TPHy MTBE B T E x
(TOC) Date > < Ug/L
W4 (cont.} 08/14/03 NLPH 6.35 10.94 4440 1,160 288 97.0 28 14.6 74
(17.29) 11/14/03 NLPH f f f f f f f f f
03/01/04 NLPH 365 13.64 &71e 1.880 66.7 104 4.4 383 254
06/15/04 HNLPH 5.60 11.69 453e 632 350 63.8 186 7.3 508
02/13/04 NLPH 6.23 11.06 444a 1,120 934 126 39 17.8 a7
12/22/04 NLPH 501 12.28 561g,h 1,600 .2 105 39 248 133
MWS 09M2/94 NLPH 7.2 0.50 10,000a — 2,300 17 320 230
(16.71} 10/01/94 Sheen 7.06 0.65 — 11,00Ga — 2,300 19 220 200
01/13/85 Sheen 4.85 11.86 - — — — — — —
04/27/85 NLPH 6.51 10.20 14,000 — 2,200 72 540 380
08/03/85 NLPH 7.24 2.47 a <10,000 39,000 2,100 <100 210 <100
10117/95 NLPH 7.80 891 — 13,000 33,000 1,800 14 240 170
01/24/96 NLPH 6.86 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 10.91 — 13,000 33,000 3.700 120 520 170
07/26/96 NLPH T.67 9.04 — 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76
10/30/96 NLPH 7.77 8.94 — 10,600 110,000a 2,600 78 260 150
0173197 NLPH 490 11.81 — 10,000 34,000c 2,400 88 430 140
04/10/67 —_ — — — — — — — — —_
D707 MLPH 7.85 9.08 - 9,800  36000/52,000c 1,400 120 190 120
10/08/97 — — — — — -— — — -—_ -
01/28/08 NLPH 3.95 12.76 — 6,500 15,000c 1,500 34 73 57
04/14/98 - 430 12.41 —_— -— - — — . —
07/36/98 NLPH 5.86 10,85 — 8,300 4,300 1,700 28 110 ]
10/19/98 NLPH 6,20 10.51 - - - — — —_ -
0113199 NLPH 8.37 10.34 — 4,780 3,650 1,240 111 <10 <10
04/28/98 — 525 11.46 — — - - —_ — -
07/05/89 MNLPH 6.08 10.63 -— 4380 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0
{(16.71} 10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 .- -—- — — -—_ o -—-
01/21/00 NLPH 579 10.92 —- 2,600 3,100 T72¢ 4.7 25 113
04/14/00 NEPH 4.57 12,14 - - — — —_ — -
0B/16/0D Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 537 11.34 — 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 34
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 — 5,800 630 2,000 8.9 59 21
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 —_ 4,800 1,100 1,600 9.6 38 15
04/02/1 NLPH 4.87 11.84 - 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49
07/02/101 MNLPH 577 10,94 — 4,100 060 1,600 20 35 pa|
10/15/01 NLPH 6.15 10.66 - 3,900 1,000 1,400 a7 17 15.7
{16.64) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compllance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 4.69 11.95 a7é 4,380 620 1,440 38.0 84.0 0.0
05/06/02 NLPH 5.00 11.64 1,360 3,810 764/1,220g 1,110 20.0 26.0 26.0
08/22/02 NLPH 6.08 0.66 805 3,180 545 823 9.0 11.0 M0
11/08/02 NLPH 5.31. 11.33 845 3,360 746 1,050 a4 11.1 17.8
02/07/03 NLPH 575 10.89 B89 3,550 400 1,100 250 65.0 200
05/02/03 MNLPH 5.34 11.30 934 4,070 439 B18 16.8 31.9 286
08/14/03 NLPH 6.37 10.27 OB8e 3,860 286 812 156 18.2 24.0
11/14/03 NLPH 6.01 10.63 1.000e 3,450 198 81 15.0 14.8 17.4
03/01/04 NLPH 4.04 12.60 711e 3,160 827 87 215 328 26.5
06/15/04 NLPH 5.47 11.17 600e 4,520 £2.0 930 145 17.5 245
09/13/04 NLPH 599 10.65 6860 3,960 70.0 998 12.0 14.0 20.0
12/22/04 NLPH 508 11.56 1,200e,h 3,110 526 1,000 58.5 91.9 90,3



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 12)
Well ID # Sampling susJ DTwW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC} Date <———fppt—> < ug/L-
MWg 09/12/94 NLPH £.88 10.68 — 1,500a — 150 4.4 170 a5
{17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 —_ 8&7a — 120 <0.5 99 8
01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 —_ 49,8003 — 710 220 780 1,100
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 1142 —_ 3,900 — 340 40 480 320
0B/03/95 NLPH 6.83 10.73 -— 1,100 65 a9 <25 10 63
10/17/988 NLUPH 7.68 8.90 — 8,500 <5.0 410 74 850 110
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 M.70 — 31,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7.500
04/24/06 MLPH 539 1217 — 15,000 280 460 570 1,400 3,300
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 — 27,000 1,300 270 680 1.800 5,600
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 — 28,000 200 490 440 1,800 6,200
01/31/97 HLPH 4.30 13.26 — 7.000 770 180 1,000 380 1,400
04/10:/97 — — —_ —_ — — —_ —— — —
Q710107 NLPH 1.57 9.99 - 6,800 1,100 200 <50 300 860
10/08/07 NLPH 7.48 10.08 - 51,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000
(H/28/98 NLPH 3.74 13.82 - 15,000 2,400c 650 2,300 00 2,700
04/14/08 NLPH 392 13.64 - 25,000 2,100c 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
07130/08 NLPH 6.08 11.47 —_ 5900 910 270 85 800 630
1/19/96 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - - - — — - -
01/13/89 MNLPH 6.35 11.21 -— 3,150 422 204 107 207 304
04428/99 NLPH 4.80 1267 - 15,300 436c 1,270 980 1,100 3,320
07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.48 — 1,140 435 121 9.95 160 469
10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 11.45 — 2,200 3,400 580 <10 22 2.1
M721/00 NLPH 5.86 11,70 — 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74
04/14/00 NLPH 4.29 13.27 — 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000
DB/M16/00 Property transferred to Valera Refining Company.
DT/05/00 NLPH 530 12147 — 5,800 B30 1,000 13 550 108
10/03/00 NLPH 6.14 11.42 — 490 3,800 61 <5 74 12
01/02/1 — — — — - — —_ — — e
04/02/01 NLPH 4.70 12.86 400 18,000 450 aro 880 a7 3,200
07/02/01 NLPH 8.73 8.83 520 3,700 2,000 330 <5 180 3z
10/18/01 NLPH 6.24 132 1,100e 27,000 790 <12 <12 <{2 <12
(17.31) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 28886 requirements.
Q2/04/02 MLPH 4.24 13.07 168 14,800 545 425 120 1,480 4,030
0506102 NLPH 483 12.48 1,540 4,580 380/522.0g 088 240 866 1,080
08/22102 NLPH €.49 10.82 10,400 4,050 716 445 15 460 270
11/08/02 NLPH 549 11.82 822 5,840 1,150 403 427 586 858
02/07/03 NLPH 4.80 12.42 1,500 14,300 572 134 303 1,000 3,720
05/02/03 NLPH 4.68 12.63 1,550 8,880 1,560 g2.0 167 672 1,530
08/14/03 NUPH 6.15 11.16 Gbba 6,560 3,780 28.2 5.3 133 184
11/14/03 NLPH 6.03 11.28 338e 5,370 4,520 26.4 31 449 45.0
03/01104 MLPH 3.60 1371 1,630e 9,020 134 223 265 546 1,760
06/15/04 NLPH 5.41 11.90 521 6,920 3,470 300 10.0 97.0 173
09/13/04 NLPH 6.06 11,28 122¢ 1,010 733 23.0 <50 11.0 <5.0
1212204 NLPH 4,98 12.33 8840,h 4,050 75.4 1M 169 208 980
MW7 09/12/94 MLPH 6.43 10.69 —_ 6,000a — 490 50 280 70
{17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 8.71 10.41 - B8,800a — 940 867G 30 160
01/13/95 NLPH 4.20 12.83 — 20,0008 — 530 780 970 4,200
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 1212 — 84 800 — 410 32 410 230
D&/03/5 NLPH 6.53 10.59 —_ 4,800 17,000 380 <50 260 <50
10/17/85 NLPH 7.23 9.86 — 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25
01/24/98 NLPH 5.26 11.86 —_ 9,300 60,000 2,000 380 380 . 230
D4/24/96 NLPH 508 12.06 e 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130
D7/26/06 MNLPH 6.62 10.50 — 4,800 86,000 530 25 60 48
10/30/96 MLPH 7.00 1003 — 3,400 28,000 180 9B 58 38
01/31/07 NLFH 3.65 1347 - 3,800 45,000 300 18 48 7
04/10/07 - — — — — - — — — -
a7/10/97 HNLPH 744 2.68 — 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25
10/0B/OT — — — — — — - — — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

17256 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 6 of 12)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TQC) Dats < fapt—-> ugil.
MW7 {cont.) {01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.08 - 100 250¢ 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.67
(17.12) 04/14/98 — 3.10 14.02 — — — — e wen -
07/30/98 NLPH 578 1134 - 100 670 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/98 NLPH 5.25 1087 — —_ — — - — -
01/13/89 NLPH 508 1114 — 273 530 <25 <25 <25 <25
04/28/59 — 432 12.80 - — — - e -— -—
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 1145 - 139 860 379 7.10 1.18 8.65
10/25/49 NLPH 6.23 10.88 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 «<1.0 <1.0
01/21/00 NLPH 541 11.74 - 410 500 10 25 <1.0 25
D4/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 — — — - — - —
06/18/00 Proparty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 NLPH 5.05 12.07 — 140 480 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56
10103500 NLPH 588 11.24 — 370 1,800 <0.5 ne2 <05 3.20
01/02/01 NLPH 5.52 11.60 — 120 1,500 22 <0.5 <05 <0.5
04/62/01 MNLPH 4.26 12,86 —_ 120 1,500 091 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
070201 NLPH 542 11.70 —_ 11¢ 740 4.1 <0.5 0.75 0.84
10115101 NLPH 7.50 962 — 170 T4G <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.69
{17.08) Nov-2001  Well surveyad in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
02/04/02 NLPH 381 13.26 88.0 923 510 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
06/06/02 NLPH 4.51 12.56 72 591 565/712.09 2.4 <0.5 25 4.1
08/22/02 NLPH 6.25 10.81 <50 586 482 2.5 <25 <25 3.0
11/08/02 NLPH 5.03 12.03 <50 453 319 17 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
02/07103 NLPH 457 12.49 <50 344 40 0.9 09 038 35
05/02/03 NLPH 4139 12.67 <50 323 307 0.80 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/03 NLPH 5.96 11.10 <50 197 45.5 2.00 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
11/14103 NLPH 6.04 102 <50 146 48.0 1.50 <0.5 0.6 1.7
03/01/04 NLPH 291 14.15 138e <50.0 8.10 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/10/04 NLPH 5.18 14.88 283a 9,830 26.0 501 2,280 205 1,920
09/13/04 NLPH 585 11.21 292e 1,350 82.5 B64.5 <25 8.5 225
12122/04 NLPH 4.51 12.55 173a,h <50.0 12.2 0.50 <0.5 0.8 «<0.5
Mwa 08/12/94 NLPH 642 9.91 — <50a —_ <0.5 <05 «<0.5 <0.5
(16.33) 10/01/94 MLPH 6.62 o.71 — <50a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/13/95 NLPH 5.25 11.08 —_ <50a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/27195 NLPH 6.00 10.33 — <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 — <50 <26 <(.5 0.5 <05 <0.5
10M7/95 NLPH 6.93 9.40 —_ <50 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.6
01/24/96 NLPH 571 1062 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPH 5.52 10.81 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 5.27 10.06 — <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/30/96 NLPH 669 9.64 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/67 NLPH 518 11.16 — - — — — — —
04/10/97 — — —_ — — — — - — —
ar/iiole7 — — —_ — — — — - — e
10/08/97 —_ —_ — —_ — — _ -— — -
o1/28/08 WLPH 5.11 11.22 -— — — — - — -
o4/14/08 NLPH 5.02 11.91 —_— <50 <25 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
07130198 NLPH 5.84 1049 — <50 5.6 <0.5 <08 <05 <(.5
10/10/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 —_ <50 =25 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 — <50 <20 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Da/28/98 NLPH 5.38 10.95 — <50 <0.5¢ <G.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
br/e/an NLPH 571 10.62 — <50 30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/25/9% NLFH 6.15 1018 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
0121500 NLPH 6.51 9.2 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <i.0
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 — <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
08/16/00 Property transferred 4o Valero Refining Compary.
07/05/00 MNLPH 5.67 10.86 — <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/00 MNLPH 6.02 10.31 — <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A,
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Servica Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 12)
Well ID # Sampling 3Bl oTW Elav. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Data < fegl— > < uglL
MW8 (cont.) 01/02/01 NLPH 5.95 10.38 140d <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(16.33) 04402/01 — — — - — - - - — —
a7f02/01 NLPH 5.76 10.57 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1011501 NLPH B.19 10.14 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(16.24} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 f - — — — — - - — —
05/06/02 NLPH 5.31 10.93 <50 <50.0 0.5/<0.509 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
Q8/22102 NLPH 6.07 1017 <580 <50.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
11/08/02 NLPH 5.91 10.33 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
Q2107103 NLPH 534 10.80 <80 <50.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
05/02/03 NLPH 5.27 10.97 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/03 NLPH 5.60 10.64 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11714403 NLPH 6.01 10.23 558 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 07 1.7
03/01/04 NLPH 5.16 11.08 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0611504 NLPH 5.36 10.88 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <«{.5 <0.5
06/13/04 NLPH 5.81 10.43 <50 <50.0 0.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
12122104 NLPH 542 10.82 <50 <50.0 <0.50 0.50 <45 0.5 <0.5
MW DEr12/94 NLPH 6.84 B.7B e <50a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.62) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.97 B.65 — <B0a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D1/13/95 NLPH 6.18 0.44 —_ <B0a — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D4/27/95 NLPH 6.58 8.04 - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/03/95 NLPH 672 8.90 -— <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1017495 NLPH 7.09 8.53 — <50 <5.0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 646 2.16 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/24/96 NLPH 643 9.19 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 8.82 -~ <50 <5.0 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5
10/30/96 NLPH 6.04 8.68 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <}.5 <.5 <0.5
0131197 MLPH 8.10 9.52 — - — - — - -
0410197 — — — — — - - — - -
07/10/97 — - — - — — — - - —
10/08/97 — — — — — — —_ — — -
D1/28/98 NLPH 5.66 .86 - — — — — - —_—
D4/14/98 — — -_— — — — — - — -
07/30/98 NLPH 617 945 — - - s —_— - —_
10/19/98 NLPH 640 9.22 — - - - — n —_
0113/99 NLPH 6.28 9.34 —_ — — — - — ——
D4/28/99 NLPH 5.87 9.75 —_ <50 <0.5¢c <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07:09/99 NLPH 6.24 2.38 - <50 <2.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
0V21/00 NLPH 6.93 8.69 - <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 9.57 — <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
D8/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Gompany.
07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 — <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/03/00 NLPH 6.52 9.10 —_ <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01702401 NLFH 6.53 9.09 —_ <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/01 NLPH 6.21 9.41 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 0.73
0702101 NLPH 6.40 9.22 — <50 <2 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
10/15/tH NEPH 6.65 8.97 — <50 <2 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5
{15.56) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 26886 requirerments.
0204402 NLPH 477 10.79 <50.0 <50.0 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/06/02 NLPH 6.29 .27 <50 <50.0 <0.5/<0.50g <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0Br22/a2 NLPH 6.70 8.86 <50 <50.0 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<0.5
11/08/02 NLPH 6.55 .01 <50 <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/07/03 NLPH 6.35 9.21 <50 <50.0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/03 NLPH 6.16 9.40 91 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <Q.5 <5 <0.5
DB/14/03 NLPH 6.54 9.02 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <0.5 <05 =0.5
11/14/03 NLPH 6.60 B.96 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 0.5 <05 <0.5
03/01/04 NLPH 5.89 9.67 <5f) <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 8 of 12)

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elav. TPHd TFHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date foot: > yg/L:
MWG (cort.) 06/15/04 NLPH 6.43 9.13 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.56) 0Or1304 NLPH 6.58 8.98 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5
12522104 NLPH 6.28 8.28 <50 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MWI10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 275 —_ T1a - <0.5 <0.5 18 <0.5
(16.78) 10/01/54 NLPH 7.30 9.49 — 330a — 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73
01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 — 90a — <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 10.13 - 140 — <0.5 <0.5 5.4 13
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 — 150 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10117195 NLPH 7.63 8.86 — <50 95 <0.5 <05 <0.6 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 — 760 24 1.6 0.52 82 28
04/24/96 HLPH 6.42 10.37 — 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 747 932 — 140 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 12 0.88
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 a8 —_ <50 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o317 NLPH £.88 10.91 —_ <50 10 <Qt.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/97 - _— —_ — —_ —_ — —_— — —_
[rflilisrg HNLPH 7.32 5.47 - <50 <25 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10408/97 -— -— —_ _ — - — — —_ ——
1212/97  Well destroyed. -
MW11 10/17195 NLPH 7.72 10.32 - 34,000 890 3,800 150 950 4,500
{18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 — 44,000 <500 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800
04/24/98 NLPH 5.84 12.20 — 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300
07/26/86 NLPH 6.98 11.08 — 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 950 9,500
10/30/98 NLPH 7.54 10.50 — 53,000 980 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 - 23,000 310c 170 2,500 940 4,300
04/10/87 NLPH — — — 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400
07/10/87 NLPH 7.30 10.74 — 42,000 690 1,700 BYO 1,800 12,000
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 1042 — 42,000 1,100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900
D1/28/98 NLPH 4,77 13.27 — 35,000 6,800¢ 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900
04/14/08 NLPH 4.68 13,36 - 15,000 1,200¢ 1,700 250 500 2,000
07/30/08 NLPH 6.33 11.711 — 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300
10/18/68 NLPH 6.65 11.39 — 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900
01/13/98 NLPH 6.42 11.62 — 50,900 1.820 2,210 8,440 2,030 10,600
04/28/99 NLPH 5.30 12,74 —_— 59,400 2,380c 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970
07/06/90 NLPH 6.22 11.82 — 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700
10/25/90 NEPH 6.77 11.27 — 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300
01/21/00 NLPH 6.47 11.57 -— 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600
04/14/Q0 NLPH 5.09 12.95 - 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,000
06/16/0D Proparty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07050 MLPH 5.93 12.11 — 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200
10/03/60 MLPH 8.57 11.47 — 48,000 4,300 2,800 3,600 1,800 7,800
D1/02/01 HLPH 6.46 11.58 1,600d 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500
04/02/01 NLPH 544 12.60 2,000 38,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7.500
07/02/01 NLPH a10 854 2,300 45,000 3,000 2,000 2,000 1.400 7,200
1015401 NLPH 8.10 804 1,4002 55,000 2,600 5,100 5,700 1,800 9,100
{17.98) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
02/04/02 NLPH 5.14 12.84 2,430 37.800 1,910 3,340 3,850 1,450 8,480
05/06/02 NLPH 5.51 12.47 3,000 27,200 1,350/1,984g 1,420 1,580 1,110 4,960
08/22/02 NEPH B.63 11.35 5,660 28,100 2,240 2,020 1,520 1,120 5,360
11/08/02 NLPH 534 12.64 3,680 26,000 246 1,170 2,130 1,020 5,380
02/07/03 NLFH 5.42 12.56 4,360 50,000 1,400 3,660 4,500 1,920 8,600
05/02/03 NLPH 517 12.81 2,330 41,200 1,080 1,980 1,860 1,450 7.100
08/14/03 NLPH 6.42 11.56 5,480a 46,700 1,140 3,360 2,150 1870 7.640
11714/03 MLEH 6.39 11.59 3,5308a 45,800 240 2070 3,300 2,010 8,680
03/01/04 NLPH 4.58 13.40 2.030e 5,540 617 246 380 205 804
06/15/04 NLPH 553 12,15 2,050e 48,100 580 2,040 2,160 2,430 10,100
0913/04 NLPH 641 11.67 3,220e 40,300 250 2,210 1,290 1,930 8,350
12/22{04 NLPH 549 12.49 1,770e,h 20,800 105 1,060 1,540 750 3,220



TABLE 1A
CUMLULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 12}
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTEE B T E X
(TOC) Date < feot: > < -ug/L:
MW12 10/17/95 NLPH 5.38 892 — <50 <6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05
{16.30) 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 1144 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5
04/24/06 NLPH 4.46 11.84 — <50 <4.0 <0.5 0.68 <0}.5 072
07/26/96 NLPH 590 10.40 — <50 <6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <[5 <0.5
10/30196 NLPH 6.56 9.74 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
01/31/97 NLPH 4.57 11.73 — <50 <5.0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
04/10/97 —_ — — — — — - —_ —
07/10/97 - — — — — — — - — —
10/08/97 -— - — - — — — — — —
01/28/08 NLPH 3.00 12.40 - — — — — — —
a4/14/98 MNLFH 67 12.63 - — — — un —_ —
07130/08 MLPH 5.00 11.30 - — — —_ — — —
10/19/98 NLPH —— — - - — — —_ —_ —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.18 11.11 — - — — — - —
04/28/99 - 463 11.77 - = — — — — -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.15) Mov-2001  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2866 requiremenis.
Not monitored or sampled G7/09/99 through 04/02/01. — — —— — — —
07/02/01 NLPH 8.34 7.96 — — — - — — —
Not monitored or sarnpled 10/15/01 through present.
EwWt 0912194 NLPH 6.13 10.09 — 400a — 40 <0.5 10 5.4
(16.22) 10/01/94 MLPH 7.63 8.59 - 3,400a - <0.5 44 it 1t
D1/13/85 NLPH 1146 4.76 — 880a — 40 <0.5 12 16
D4r27195 NLPH 1547 078 — — — —_ - — —
08/03/95 NLPH 13.85 237 — <125 580 27 <1.2 <1.2 1.2
10/17/95 MLPH 5.05 a17 - 3,600 400 220 0.5 180 36
01/24/96 NLPH 11.07 5.15 - 64 260 43 <0.5 1.3 .53
04/24/06 HLPH 6.20 10.02 — T40 3,000 130 23 35 21
0712606 NLPH 13.93 2.20 - <50 G960 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
1/30/06 NLPH 13.74 248 -— <50 5,300 0.52 <0.5 0.5 <05
ati3vo7 NLPH 8.40 7.82 — — - — — — —
o4/10/97 — — — — — — - — — —_
0710097 — — — — — — - — — -
10/08/97 — — — — — - - — — -
01/28/88 NLPH 3.35 12.87 — — - - — -— -
04/14/98 NLPH 352 12.70 — — — — — — —
07/30/68 NLPH 5.48 10.74 — — — — —_ — —
10/19/68 NLPH 5.77 1045 — — . - — - —
011399 NLPH 549 10,73 — - - - — - -
04/2899 NLPH 431 11,91 — —_ - - — - -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valaro Refining Company.
(16.27} Nov-2001  Well surveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Mot monitored or sampled GT/06/99 through March 2002.
05/06/02 NLPH 4.84 11.33 — — - - — — —_
0822102 f - — — —_ —_ —-— — — -
11/08/02 NLPH 3.80 12.47 — — _— - — — -
02/07/03 NLPH 12.45 3.82 — - — - — - —
05/02/03 NLPH 6.55 9.72 — - — — — o -
08/14/03 NLPH — — — — - — — -— -
1111403 NLPH - - - — — — - - —_
03/01/04 NLPH — — - — — —nn -— - —
06/15/04 HLPH 447 11.80 — — - — — — -
0913704 NLPH 512 11,15 — — - - — - -
12122i04 NLPH 417 1210 - - - — -— —_ -
EW2 09M2/04 NLPH 6.09 8.96 - B.800a — 2,000 79 140 290
{16.05) 10/01/84 NLPH 7.32 8.73 — 9,500a — 1,400 6.7 T00 310
01/13/95 NLPH 14.38 1.687 — 5,700a — 930 270 A 280
D4/27/95 NLPH 15.23 .82 - — — - - — —




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 12)
WelliD # Sampling suBJ DTW Elav, TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TOC) Date < foet > < ugil-
EW2 (cont.} 08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.86 — 830 1,600 170 27 36 64
{16.05) 10/17/95 NLFH 18.97 -202 — 180 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 51
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 A7 - 1,700 6,400 290 82 14 170
04/24/96 NLPH 9.48 6.59 — 3,500 7.300 670 200 110 480
07/26/98 NLPH 16.50 -0.45 — 1,400 14,000 250 66 10 220
10/30/56 NLPH 20.30 ~4.25 - 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.3 180
01/31/97 MNLPH 19.21 =316 - - — — E — —
04/10/97 — — —_ - - - —_ —_ - —
0710497 - - — —_ —_— — —_ e —_ —_
10/08/97 — — — - — - —_ —_ — —
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.70 — am —_ - — e -
04/14/98 NLPH 345 12,60 — = —_ — — — —
07/30/98 NLPH 11.80 4.55 — —_ nee — — - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 - - - — - - —_
0113799 NLPH 9.67 6.48 - - — - — — —
04/28/99 NLPH 10.15 5.80 - — — - — — —
06/16/00  Proparty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
{16.07) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/08/99 through present.
EW3 Do/12/04 NLPH 6.12 9.90 — 300 - 44 59 12 31
(16.02) 10/01/64 NLPH 10.52 550 - 140a - 12 042 17 37
01/43/05 NLPH 18.13 -2.1 — 230a - 48 7.8 1.2 6.6
04/27/85 NLPH 23.07 -1.05 — — — — — — —
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -5.88 — <200 1400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
1795 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 —_ 74 2400 4.4 <0.5 <Q5 0.5
01/24/98 NEPH 2097 -4.95 — 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
Da/24/G6 NLPH 18,10 2.08 — 180 3,800 34 37 8.9 11
07/26/96 NLPH 13.14 288 — 180 2,000 45 0.7 <Q.5 21
10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 — B60 2,800 BO 8.2 <0.5 100
01/31/97 NLPH 1110 4492 — — — — — — —
04/10/97 - — — — — — — — — —
07/10/87 — - — — — — — — - —
10/08/07 - — — — — - — - — —
01/28/98 NLPH 342 12.60 — —_ — — — — -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12,52 - - - — - — -
07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 - — — - v — —
1018/88 NLPH 5.65 10.37 - - — - - - -—
01/13/69 NLPH 13.85 2147 —_ — — — — — —
04/28/99 NLPH 4,52 11.50 - — e — — — -
06/18/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(16.08) Nav-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/8% through March 2002,
05/p6/02 NLPH 538 10.70 — — - — - - —
08/22/02 NLPH 13.00 3.08 — —_— — —-— — - —
11/08/02 NLPH 4.19 11.89 e — - - - — -
02/07/03 NLPH 21.15 5.07 - - — — - -— -
05/02/03 NLPH 23.50 -7.42 - — — - — — —
08/14/03 NLPH 6.07 10.01 — — — - — - -
1114/03 NLPH 6.04 10.04 —_ — - - — — —
03/01/04 NLPH 3.98 12.10 —_ — — — — — —_
06/15/04 NLPH 4.80 11.28 — — - - — B —_
08/13/04 NLPH 5.56 10.52 — — e — — — —
12/22/04 NLPH 4,51 1,57 — - - - - - —
EW4 00/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10,92 - 4,000a — 1,700 12 210 77
(16.61) 10/01 /94 NLPH 7.80 8.71 — 480a - 100 1.5 15 "
01/13/85 NLPH 11.36 5.25 — 520a —_ 89 88 1.6 82
D4/27105 NLPH 16.30 031 - — - — - — -
08/03/05 NLPH 6.45 16,16 e 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200
1017105 NLPH 15.89 0.72 - 82 2,500 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1A

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 of 12}

WellID #

Sampling DTW Etev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date <—faet > < .
EW4 (cont.) 01/24/95 NLPH 5.03 10.58 — 220 9,200 79 25 29 10
(18.61} 04/24/96 NLPH 4487 1184 —_ 4,600 BEO 49 36 69 1,100
O7/26/96 NLPH 5.54 1007 — 2,800 15,000 610 6.2 200 300
10/30/96 NLPH §.53 1008 - 5501 3,400 68 1 <25 71
013197 NLPH 398 1263 - - - - - - _
04/10/97 —_ —_ — — — — _ — — _
o7nomeT — — —_ — — - — —_ — —
10/08/97 — — — - — — — — — —
01/28/98 NLPH 322 13.38 —_ —_ —_ — — — —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13.41 - — — — — — —
07/30/98 NLPH 4.89 11.72 - — — — — — —
10/19/68 NLPH 5.16 11.45 —_ — -— - — — —
0113009 NLPH 5.57 11.04 —_ — - - - — —
04/28/09 NLFH 4.27 12.34 - — -— — - — —
D6/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Compary.
(15.69) Nov-2001 Well surveyad in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present.
EW5 09/12/94 NLPH 6,30 10.21 — 180a e 28 1.7 11 12
(18.51) 10/01/84 NLPH 11.83 4.68 — 130a - 16 n.e2 57 8.8
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 .97 — 130a — 0.4 0.8 0.6 2.9
04/27/95 NLPH 13.11 3.40 — — - - - -— —
08/03/95 NLPH 11.99 452 — 70 210 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/17/05 NLPH 13.43 308 — 78 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0
01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 6.78 wan 2,500 350 280 66 22 aro
04/24196 NLPH 8.13 8.38 - 6,400 400 600 240 380 1,300
7126196 NLPH 1000 8.51 — 850 84 82 25 24 100
10/30/96 NLPH 9.82 6,69 —-— 1,200 68 110 51 22 120
/31597 NLPH 9.60 7.51 —an - — — — _ —
o4/10/97 — — - - —_ — — — — —
07/10/47 —_ — — —_ — — — — — .
10/08/97 — — — — — — — - — —
01/28/98 NLFH 3.54 12.07 — — — — - — —
D4/14/98 NLPH 365 12.86 — — — — - - —
07/30/98 MLPH 763 8.88 — — -- — - — —
1011998 MLPH 575 10.76 — — - — - — —
31/13/99 NLPH 7.03 948 — — - — - — —
04/28/99 NLPH 8.80 T — — - — -— — —
08/16/00 Property transferred to Valaro Refining Comparny.
(16,87} Nov-2001 Wedl surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremennts,
Not monitored or sampled 07/08/89 through March 2002.
05/06/02 NLPH 478 11.89 — — s — - — —
0822102 NLPH 6.81 10.06 — — e _— - — —
11/08/02 NLPH 3.74 12083 — — — — — —_ —
02/07/G3 NLPH 6.40 1027 — —_ — - — —_ —
05/02/03 NLPH 591 10.76 — — — - — — —
08/14/03 NLPH 5.28 10.39 — — — - - — —
11/14/03 NLPH 6.19 10.48 — — — - - — —
0301/04 NLPH 402 12.65 — — — — — — —
06/15/04 NLPH 4.97 11.70 — — - - - — —
09/13/04 NLPH 547 11.20 — — ——n — -— — —
12/22104 NLPH 4.7 11,98 —_ —_ —_— —_ — — —_



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streat
Alameda, California
(Page 12 of 12}

Notes:
susd
TOC

z
To -0 a0 o A§| éfﬁg

Results of subjective evalisation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feat.

Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level,

Dapth to water,

Elevation of groundwater n feet above mean sea level,

Tokal petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/801 5 (modified).
Tolal petrofaum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8016 (modified).
Methy tertiary butyl ether analyzad using EPA Method 8021B.

Banzene, tolusne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Mathod BO21B.
1,2-Dibromosthane anatyzed using EPA Mathad 8260B.

1.2-Dichloroethane analyzed Lsing EPA Maethod 82608.

Tartiary amyt mathyl ather analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Tertiary butyl alcohal analyzed using EPA Method B260B.

Ethyi tertiary buiyt ether analyzed using EPA Method 32608,

Di-isopropyl sther analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

Mo liquid-phass hydrocarbons.

Separate-phasa liquids present.

Not detected at or above laboratory reporting linits.

Not sampled.

Micrograms pex liter,

Lass than the stated laboratory method reporting limit,

Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS AUFT Maniat Method.

Results obtained from a 1;10 diution analyzed on January 17, 1995,

Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Mathod 8260 (GC/MS),

Diesslrangs hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.

TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections da not resemble the typical diesel pattern.
Wall inaccessible,

MTBE analyzed using EFA Method 82608,

Analyte detacted in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Data prior to Second Quartar 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, inc.




TABLE 18

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 4)
WeltID#  Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanal
Date < UL >
MW1 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes,
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 297.0 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 -
08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 423 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/15/04 — — - - — — <100
09/13/04 — — — — — - —
12122104 -_ — — — — - -—
MW2 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 10/15/01 Not analyzed for these analyles.
02/04102 69.0 — — — -_— - —
05/06/02 252 <0.50 448 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
08/22/02 178 - - - —_ — --
11/08/02 83 — - - - — -
02/07/03 <50 - —_ - — - -
05/02/03 56 —_ - - — — —_
08/14/03 62 — - — - -— -
11/14/03 132 — - —_ —_ - -
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —
0615/04 - — — — — — <100
09/13/04 - - — - — - -
12722104 —_ — - — — — —
MW 3 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Mot analyzed for these analytes,
06/16/00 - Proplery transfemed to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 194 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
08/2202 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 3,550 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 —
06/15/04 - — —-— - — - <100
09/13/04 - - - — — -— -
12122104 — — — -— — -— -—
Mw4 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for thase analyles.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 ~ 02/04/02 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
05/06/02 0.80 <0.50 489.0 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 1,780 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
06/15/04 - — —_ — — - <100
09/13/04 — — — — - - —
12422104 - - .- — - -— ot



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxan Sarvice Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 4)
WellID#  Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1.2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol

Date < ug/L. >
MWS 08/12/94 - 04/14/00 Nol analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proplery transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzad for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 306 <0.50 <0.50 3.20 -

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 528 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 —

06/15/04 — — - — — — <100

09/13/04 - - - — — — —

1212204 - — - — — - —
MWE 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.

D7/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not enatyzed for these analyles.

D5/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 32.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

06/15/04 — — — - -— — <100

09/13/04 - - - - — - --

12122104 - - - -— — - —
MW7 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valers Refining Company.

O7/06/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 144 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for thesa analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 295 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—

06/15/04 — - — —_ — —— <100

09/13/04 — — —_ — - - -

12/22/04 — —_ -— — - -— -
MW8 09/12/94 - 01/13/99 Not analyzed for these analytes.

04/28/99 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

07/09/99 - 0414/00 Not analyzed for thess analytes.

06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.

Q7/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 —

06/186/04 —_ — — — — — <100

09/13/04 —_ — —_ — — . —

12122104 - — - -— - — —_




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exaon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 3 of 4)
WelliD#  Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE Ethanol
Date < ug/L: >

MWS 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not anatyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.

05/06/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0).50 <{.50 <0.50 —
08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Not analyzed for these analytes.

03/04/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <{0.50 —
06/15/04 - — — — - — <100
09M13/04 - - — — — -— —
12/22/04 — — - - - — -

MW10 09/12/94 - 10/08/97 Not analyzed for these analytes.
12/12/97 - Well destroyed.

MW 11 09/12/94 - 04/14/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
08M16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
O7/05/00 - 02/04/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.

05/06/02 1.00 <0.50 31 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —

08/22/02 - 11/14/03 Mot analyzed for these analytes.

03/01/04 <0.,50 <0.50 20.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -

08/15/04 — - — - — - <100
09113104 — — - — - - -

12/22/04 - - - — - - —

MW12 10/17/95 - 04/268/99 Not analyzed for these analyles.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW1 09/12/94 - 04/28/39 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred ta Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW2 09/12/94 - 04/28/99 Nof analyzed for these analytes,
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW3 09/12/94 - 04/28/99 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transfarred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - present Not analyzed for these analytes.

EW4 09/12/94 - 04/28/99 Not analyzed for these analyles.
06/16/00 - Proptery transfermed to Valero Refining Company.
Q7500 - present Not analyzed for these amalytes.

EWS 09/12/94 - 04/28/99 Not analyzed for these analytes.
06/16/00 - Proptery transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - presant Nol analyzed for these analytes.



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Statien 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 4)

Notes:
suBJ
TOC
DTW
Elav.
TPHg
TPHd
MTBE
BTEX
EDB
1,2-DCA
TAME
TBA
ETBE
DIPE
Ethanot
NLPH
SPL

=
v

=
Q
=

1 - P a0 oW A

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.

Elevation of top of welt casing; In fest above mean sea level.

Depth to water.

Elevation of groundwaler in feat above mean sea loval,

Total petroleum hydracarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
Mathyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.

Benzene, toluena, ethyibenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EFA Method B260B.

Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EFA Method B2608B.

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed usirg EPA Method 82608.

Di-lsopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.

Ethanol analyzed using EPA Methad 8260B.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.

Separate-phase liquids present.

Not detected at or above laboratory reperting limlis.

Nat sampled.

Micrograms per liter.

Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.

Total volatile hydrocarbons by DHS ALUFT Manual Method.

Resulis obtained from a 1:10 dilutlon analyzed on January 17, 1995.

Methy! tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260 {GC/MS).

Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.

TPHd was delected in the sample; howevaer, the detections do not resembile the typical diesel pattam.
Woell inaccessible.

MTBE analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; resull is suspect.

Data prior to Second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmentat Consuitants, inc.




arK -

APPROXIMATE SCALE

EXPLANATION

1/2—mile radius circle — ey —
N o 0.5 1
mile
SQURCE:
Modified from a map
provided by

DeLorme 3-D TopcQuads

. PROJECT NO.
Noa SITE VICINITY MAP =
I FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0104 S
. ENVIROMMENTAL
. \ Hgﬂmm 1725 Park Strect 1
= - Alameda, California




trati i L
?ﬂgﬁ:dc%%tcg%eraégrsnn% ngember 22. 2004
#0.000/Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

| a8 gasoline
| 060 Benzens
|05Methyl Tertiary Bulyl Ether
Less Than the Stated lLaboratory
Reporting Limit
ig/ L Micrograms per Liter

Not sampled
NOTES:
MW12 not routinely monitored
or sampled.
Monitoring Wells by others
(MWL through NW4) sampled
on October 26, 2004

Walls by ERl sampled on
December 22, 2004.

APPROXIMATE SCALE

MWL 75 000

# - "'Iir
:PE f
MWl
MW EWl T g
% % iR
Wi VW 4 £
a:?é‘if; ' Wz
UL 'i"
e -
BN
T =R &g o
i Q\ ! ¥ Lt
----- N MWE =
%
Ewd
&
Hﬁ"‘ 'y I
MW * - -!h‘
id I‘ﬂ.
A
MW8=m
%

"%

Z

e —
0 B0 100
Feet
FN 25060002_QM
GENERALIZED SITE PLAN HELANATION e [PROJECT No.
" FORMER -ﬁ;-r_.r-r_.r;guiwn-.er Monitoring Well Q Groundwater Monitoring Well By Others 2505
7 : i B i Vapor Exlraclion Well
ERL \ ewvimonmenTAL EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0104 'I-'i“-“;’ Recovery Well A:l ' PLATE

= . ESOLUTIONS B 1725 Park Street MW10 @ Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Well 2

B A}ameda: California #& Destroyed Groundwater Monitoring Well




APPROXIMATE SCALE

ey —
0 50 100
Feetb

FN 25060002_QM

12
R A |
1510 : 2 13.684
NW1
&
13.60
2
1319

MWi2

W MWiD
"2 :"'.l.'l 5
Li.62 11 .5 "
NS _
r‘!'"ﬁ'ﬁ'-h:,-lu
vine MWD L 110
Mws P & EME
. ¢.”| lll'.;"i L) 0.5
1228 MW7 =
{2 5% WM,
SV B
o s T T i i.9
'_l:-:_r- w:.:
”:""“'1,51!-:
<
MW oM
MWE 2 .
5 £
:ﬂ 12.14 L
AS 1 LiBG
0O
11.0 10.5
MWB
Ay
10.82
1.5
MWLl
. 12.0
1 I!|'|_I

Z

1040
.‘I
MWH
.28
i F
i
NOTES
Monitoring Wells by others (MWl through MW4)
gouged {Uctober @6, 2004 and not contoured
Walls by ER] gauged December 23, 2004
MWI2 nol routinely monilored or sampled
MM Sol Measured
12.5 — Line of Equa! Groundwater Elevalion

datum = mean =oa level

ol =~"#—_

ERL \| ewvimommenTAL

RESOLUTIONS, NG

i —

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MAP

October 26 and December 22, 2004
FORMER

EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATION

MWil

dntur g Imean
EWd antum = mea
’;i Recovery Well

MWID

& Croundwater Monitoring Well

12.48 Croupdwater elevation jn feel;
e |ovel

& Dealroyed Groundwater Monitoring Well

[PROJECT NO.
2506

MW4
& Groundwater Monitoring Well By Others

A Voepor Extraction Well PLATE

D. Alr Sparge/Sall Yapor Well 3




ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a

minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity

is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r

nn

radius of the well casing in feet.

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
m = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
{40-milliliter [mf] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber hottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus. ‘

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber botile is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosree Qeeigros Bve o Nagaviuie, Tenvesses 37204
£00-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

3/11/08

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXOMNMOBIL 7-0104
Project Number: 250613X.
Laboratory Project Number: 401301.

An eaxecuted copy of the chain of custody, the project gquality

contrel data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

contrel limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality contrel statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the amalytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. BAny opinions, if
expressed, are outside the ascope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lak Number Collection Date
QCBB 04-A200684 12/22/04
MWL 04-BR200685 12/22/04
MW2 04-A200686 12/22/04
MW3 04-A200687 12/22/04
MW4 04-RA200688 12/22/04
MWS 04-A200689 12/22/04
MW6 04-A200690 12/22/04
MW7 04-RA200691 12/22/04
MWS 04-A200692 1z/22/04
MW9 04-2200693 12/22/04
MW1l 04-A200694 12/22/04



TestAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2860 Fosrer CREIGHTON Drivis ¢ NashvlLLE, TENNKSSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection bate

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory. This is a re-issued report.

Report Approved By: leuauﬁ (k-éafuﬁ}- Report Date: 3/11/05

*Revised Report Date*

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, Q&/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Mana
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Hollingsworth, Director of Projec

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s} or entity to whom it iy addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended reciplent, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited,

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 Foster CreiGaron Deive * NasHvibee, TENNESSER 37204
BOO0-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 250613X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS

Lab Number: 04-2200684
Sample ID: QCBB

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 12/22/04
Time Collected: 14:30
Date Received: 12/27/04
Time Received: 8:00

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

13

It

* I gt
]

End of Sample Report.

Bnalysis Analysis

Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CREICHYON Drive ¢ NaghviuLg, TenNesske 37204
B0OD-T63-G980 + 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A200685
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW1
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 12/22/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANTELS Time Received: 8:00
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Unikts Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

**Benzene 38.8 ug/1 0.50 1.9 12/31/04 16:14 A. Cobhs  8021B 462
*+*Ethylbenzene 1.8 ug/1 a.5 1.¢ 12/3i/04 16:14 A. Cobbs 8021B 462
*«Toluene 1.0 ug/1 6.5 1.0 12/31/04 16:14 A. Cobbs  8021B 462
**¥ylenes (Total) 0.8 ug/1 0.5 1.¢ 12/31/04 16:14 A. Cobbs 8021B 462
#+Mekhyl-t-butylether 253, ug/1 2.5 5.0 1/ 3/05 16:39 A. Cobbs  BO21B 2478
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 775. ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/31/04 16:14 A. Cobbs B015B 462
*+TPH (Diesel Range) 288.B ug/1 50. 1.0 12/30/04 16:34 B. Yanma BO15E/3510 183
5ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol

Farameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1,00 ml  12/2%/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 63, 65. - 133,

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 100, 69. ~ 132.

Sample report continued . . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer Caeiganen Drive + Nagkeiolk, Tenyvesses 37204
B00-763-0080 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200685
Sample ID: MW1

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument,

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 Foster GREIGHMON Drive * NasHvwLE, TENNESSEE S7204
BOO-TH5-0080 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A200686
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 12/22/04

Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Fagtor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Banzene 0.7¢ ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/31/04 16:44 A. Cobbs 8021B 452
**Ethylbenzene s ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 16:44 L. Cobbs 8021B 462
*+*Toluene jun) ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 16:44 L. Cobbs 8021B 462
*tYylenes (Total) 0.8 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 16:44 A, Cobbs 8021B 462
**Methyl-t-butylether 0.9 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 216:44 A, Cobbs 8021B 462
**TPH (Gasoline Range) KD ug,/1 50.0 1.9 12/31/04 16:44 A. Cobbs 8015EB 462
++*TPH (Diesel Range) 69.B ug/1 50. 1.0 12/30/04 16:50 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 183
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,
Sample Extraction Dakta
Wt /Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 12/29/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 66, B5. - 133.

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. 3. -~ 132,

Sample report «ontinued . . .




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster Creicuron Drive « Nasaviuee, Tumvessex 37204
B00-763-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200686
Sample ID: MW2

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diegel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foseer Cresinron Dive » Nasnvawk, Tensussee 37204
B00-763-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A200687
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 12/22/04

Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:33
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil RAnalysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

+*Benzene 230. ug/1 2.50 5.0 1/ 4/05 11:49 A, Cobbs 8021B 2494
**Ethylbenzene 8.2 ug/1 0.5 1.¢ 1z2/31/04 17:15 2. Cobbs B021B 462
++Toluene 2.8 ug,/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 17:15 A. Cobbs BO21B 462
**Xylenes {Total) 9.2 ug/1 0.5 1.0 1z/31/04 17:15 A. Cobbs B021B 462
**Mathyl-t-butylether 44.9 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 17:15 A. Cobbs 80218 452
++*TPH (Gasoline Range) 1770 ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/31/04 17:15 A, Cobbs B8015EB 462
*+TPH {Diesel Range} 209.B ug/1 53, 1.0 12/30/04 17:06 B. Yamna 8015B/3510 183
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vel

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH. 950. ml  1.00 ml 12/2%/04 TJ. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPFH Hi Surr., o-~Terphenyl 76 . 55. - 133,

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 110, €9. - L32.

Sample report continued . . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosree CREIGHIOA Drive « NasHviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-763-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200687
Sample ID: MW3

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

%** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diegel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Tosrer CrriGHron Drive * NasHviiLk, TENNESSEE 37204
RO0-T63-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 250613X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS

Lab Number: 04-A200688
Sample ID: MW4

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 12/22/04
Time Collected: 15:40
Date Received: 12/27/04
Time Received: 8:00

Report nil Inalysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS¥
**Benzene 105. ug/l 0.50 1.¢ 12/31/04 17:46 A. Cobbs  8021EB 462
++Bthylbenzena 24.8 ug/1 .5 1.0 12/31/04 17:46 A. Cobbs 80218 462
**Toluene 3.9 ug/1 0.5 1.¢ 12/31/04 17:46 A. Cobbs  4021B 462
**Xylenes {Total) 13.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 17:46 A. Cobbs 80218 462
w¥Mathyl-t-butylether 31.2 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 1%7:46 A, Cobbs  8021B 462
**TPH {Gascline Range) 1600 ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/31/04  17:46 A. Cobbs 80158 462
**TPH (Diesel Range) 561.B ug/1 50. 1.0 12/3¢/04 17:22 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 183
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wk /Val

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 ml  1.00 ml  12/29/04 J. Davis 3510

Surregate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., co-Terphenyl 80, 5. - 133,

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 113. 9. - 132,

Sample report continued . . .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

296 Fosrek Creiowron Dive « Nasuviie, Tenvessky 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200688
Sample ID: MW4

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte wasg detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosruk CreiGHTOn Divk * NagHviaLe, Tennissek 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3104 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD,

Lab Number: 04-A20068%
Sample ID: MWS
Sample Type: Water

PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 12/22/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:15
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
tr*Benzene 1000 ug/1 5.00 10.0 1/ 3/05 17:10 A. Cobbs 8021B 2478
**RBthylbenzene 91.% ug/1 0.5 1.¢ 12/31/04 18:16 4. Cobbs 80Z1RB 462
*Toluene 58.5 ug/1 0. 1.0 12/31/04 18:16 A. Cobbs  8021B 462
*+¥ylenes (Total) 90.3 ug/l 0. 1.0 12/31/04 18:16 A. Cobbs 8021B 462
**Methyl-t-butylether 52.6 ug/1 0. 1.0 12/31/04 18:16 A. Cobbs 8021B 462
++TPH (Gasoline Range) 3110 ug/1 S00. 10.8 1/ 3/05 17:10 4. Cecbbs 8015B 2478
**TPH (PDiesel Range} 12008 ug/1 50. 1.0 1z/30/04 17:3%8 B, Yanna  8015B/3510 183
silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1008 ml 1.60 ml 12/29/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 78. 55. - 133,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 11¢. 69. - 132.

Sample report continued . . .



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CGrEwGHron Drive « Nasuvioos, Temvessee 37204
B00-763-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200689
Sample ID: MW5

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29648 Fostek CREGHION Drives » Nasuvioie, TEnveSses 37204
B00-T65-0980 * £15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A200690
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWé
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 12/22/04

Project: 250613X Time Collected: 15:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*0ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

++*Benzene 101. ug/1 0.50 1.0 12/31/04 18:47 A. Cobbs 84021E 462
+*Ethylbenzene 208. ug/l 10.0¢ 20.0 1/ 3/05 17:40 A. Cobbs  4021B 2478
++Toluene 159, ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 18:47 A. Cobbs d021E 4€2
“*¥ylenes {(Total) 980. ug/1 10.¢ 20.0 1/ 3/05 17:40 A. Cobbs  8021B 2478
*¥Methyl -t -butylether 754 ug,/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/064 18:47 A. Cobbs 3021B 462
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 4050 ug/1l 1000 2¢.0 1/ 3/05 17:40 A, Cobbs  8015B 2478
**TPH (Diesel Range) 884.B ug/1 51. 1.0 12/30/04 17:54 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 183

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 975. ml  1.00 ml  12/29/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphanyl 75, GG. - 133.
BETEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105. 69. - 132.

I Sample report continued . . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTOR Diive » NasHyiuis, Tensesses 37204
B00-763-00B0 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A2006950
Sample ID: MW6

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = BEstimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*+ = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosrer CREIGH?ON Divk * Naskvlk, Tensssses 37204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ER] - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 04-A200681
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW7
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD, Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 12/22/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 14:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00

Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*QRGANIL PARAMETERS*

**Benzene 0.50 ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/31/04 1%:17 A. Cobbs  8021B 462
**Ethylbenzene 0.3 ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 19%:17 A. Cobbs 3021B 462
*xToluene ND ug/1l 0.5 1.4 12/31/04 1%:17 A. Cobbs  8021B 462
**Xylenes (Total) ND ug/i 0.5 1.¢ 1/ 3/05 18:11 A. Cobbs 8021B 2478
+*Methyl-t-butylether 12.2 ug/1 .5 L.0 12/31/04 19:17 A, Cobbs E021B 462
**TPH (Gasoline Range) el ug/1 5¢.0 1.0 1/ 3/05 18:11 A. Cobbs  BO1SB 2473
**TPH (Diesel Range) 173,B ug/1 50. 1.0 12/30/04 18:41 B. Yanna  8015B/3510 1a3
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
wWt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml  12/25/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl 73. 55, - 133,

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106. €9. - 132,

Sample report continued . . .



Test/AAmerica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2860 Fostex CreGuvon Drive * Nasnvivie, Tenvesses 37204
800-765-0880 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A2006351
Sample ID: MW7

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the inatrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Rnalyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostee GreigHron Drive ¢ NaskviLLe, TENNESSk J7204
B0OD-765-0089 * §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number: 04-A200692
Sample ID: MWS8
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 54954 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 12/22/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 11:49
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 12/27/04
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS Time Received: 8:00
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**BEnzene 0.50 ug/l 0.50 1.0 12/31/04 1%:47 A. Cobbs 2021B 462
**Ethyihenzene 0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 13%:47 A, Cobbs  8021B 462
*+Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 1%:47 A. Cobbs  8021B 462
**¥ylenes {Total) | in} ug/l 0.5 1.0 1/ 3/05 18:42 A, Cobbs 8021B 2478
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 1%:47 A. Cobbs  8021B 462
++TPH (Gasoline Range) HD ug/1 0.0 1.0 12/31/04 19:47 A. Cobbs  8015B 462
**TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50 1.0 12/36/04 18:57 B. Yanna  B015B/3510 183
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml  12/29/04 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl 77, 55. - 133.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT a8, 69, - 13z,

Sa.mplre report continued . . .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fostex Crerinron Diive + NashvinLe, Tenvesses 37204
800-763-0890 * §16-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-3200692
Sample ID: MWS8

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = BEstimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*®

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CreiGrron Daive * NasHviLLe, Tenxesses 37204
§060-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROEB SAUR

601 NCRTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Project: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104

Sampler: DAVID DANIELS

Lab Number: 04-A2006953
Sample ID: MW9

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 12/22/04
Time Collected: 12:41
Date Received: 12/27/04
Time Received: 8:00

Report pil Bnalysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC FPARAMETERS*
**Banzene KD ug/1 0,50 1.0 12/31/04 20:1B A, Cobbs 8021B 462
++Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/31/02 26:18 A. Cobbs B021E 462
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 20:18 A, Cobbs BO21B 462
wxXylenes (Total) MD ug/1 0.5 1.0 iz/31/04 20:18 A. Cobbs BO21E 4632
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 12/31/04 20:18 A. Cobbs 8021B 462
*+TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 12/31/04 20:18 A. Cobbs 8015B 462
++TPH (Diesel Range) WD ug/1 s0. 1.0 12/30/04 19:13 B. Yanna 8015B/3510 133
gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis,
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml  1.00 m1  12/29/04 J. Davis 3810

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl T6. 55. - 133.

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 29, 69, - 132.

Sample report continued . . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creicnron Drtve » Nasnvinie, Tenvusser 37204
B00-763-0080 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200693
Sample ID: MWS

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
+* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer Crewcrron Dive o NasuviiLe, TenNksses 37204
B00-763-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94554

Project: 250613X
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Sampler: DAVID DANIELS

Lab Number: 04-A200694
Sample ID: MW1l

Sample Type: Water
Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 12/22/04
Time Collected: 13:31
Date Received: 12/27/04
Time Received: 8:00

Report pil Analysis Analysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch

*OROGANTC PARAMETERS*
“«Benzene 1060 ug/l 25.0 5o.0 1/ 3/05 19:12 A. Cobbs 5021EB 2478
++Ethylbenzene 750. ug/l 25.0 £0.0 1/ 3/05 19:12 A. Cabbs 4021B 2478
*+Toluene 1540 ug/1 25.0 50.Q 1/ 3/08 19:12 A. Cobbs a0z18 2478
#*Yylenes (Total) 3220 ug/1 25.0 50.0 1/ 3/05 1%:12 A, Cobbs 80218 2478
#*Methyl-t-butylether 105. ug/1 25,0 ED.0O 1/ 3/05 1%:12 A. Cobbs  8021B 2478
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 20800 ug/L 2500 50.0 1/ 3/05 19:12 A. Cobbs 8015B 2478
**TEH (Diesel Range} 1770B ug/1 50, 1.0 12/30/04 19:29 B. Yanna  BO15B/3510 183
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel TDate Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml  12/2%/04 J. Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl €3. 56. - 133,

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 10B. 2. - 132.

Sample report continued . . .




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosreg GreicHron Drive « NasuviuLe, Tensessek 37204
B800-765-008B0 * 516-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A200694
Sample ID: MWI1l

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.



. TestAmerica
l RPORATIGN
1
i

260 Fosrew Crechron Drive » Naghvivrs, Tenvesses 37204
B00-765-0980 » 515-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Date: 12/28/04

l Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced ag the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined amalytical bhatch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
' Rhnalyte units orig. val. M3 val Spike tonc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample
I *+UST AMALYSIS**
Benzene wmg/1 0.0388 0.0972 0.0500 117 50, - 160. 462 04-A200685
Toluene mg/1l Q.0010 0.06822 0.4500 122 51, - 187. 462 04-A200685
Ethylbenzene mg /1 d.001B 0.0650 0.0500 126 47. - 153. 462 04-A200685
Xylenes (Total) mg/l 0.0008 0.132 0.100 131 51. - 152. 462 04-A200685
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/l < 0.0500 0.987 1.00 39 43. - 150. 462 blank
TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 0.130 0.802 1.00 67 35, - 124. 183 blank
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 110 65 - 132 462
| Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig, val. Duplicate RPD Limitc Q.C. Batch
#*[JST PARAMETERS**
. Benzene my/1 0.0972 0.0986 0.82 30. 452
Toluene mg/1 0.0622 0.0608 2.28 37. 462
Ethylbhenzene mg/l 0.0850 04.0629 3.28 38. 462
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.132 £.123 7.086 33, 462
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1l .987 0.932 5.73 27. 462
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 c.802 0.812 1.24 35. 133
' BTEX/GRO Sury., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 113. 462
Laboratory Conkrol Data
l Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
++TJST PARAMETERS**
I Benzene mg/1 ¢.1400 0.167 107 72 - 118 462

Project QC continued .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CreacHTON Drive » Nastvieus, TeNNeSsks 37204
800-763-0880 * 616-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 2

Laboratory Receipt Date: 12/28B/04

Laboratory Contreol Data

Analyte units Known Val, Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Benzene mg/1l 0.100 0.110 110 72 - 118 2478
Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.11¢ 118 72 - 1iB 24954
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.10%9 10% 72 - 113 462
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.111 111 72 - 119 2478
Ethylbenzene meg /1 0.100 9.11% 111 7L - 115 462
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.10¢ 0.114 114 71 - 118 2478
Xylenes (Total} mg/1 0.200 0.219 110 70 - 117 462
XYylenes (Total) me /L 0.200 0.221 11¢ 70 - 117 2478
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.100 0.0884 88 57 - 127 462
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.100 0.0943 94 57 - 127 2478
TPH (Gascline Range) mg/1 1.60 0.987 99 64 - 130 462
TPH (Basoline Range) ng/l 1.00 1.04 104 64 - 130 2478
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 111 69 - 132 462
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 112 €3 - 132 2478
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT % Recavery 117 6% - 132 2494
*+JST PARAMETERS* %
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.832 83 41 - 120 183
Duplicates
Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup'd
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units ©.¢C., Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**ST PARRMETERS**

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 462 12/31/04 10:39
Benzene < ¢.,00050 mg/l 2478 1/ 3/08 15:38
Benzene < D.agosd mg/l 2494 1/ 4/68 10:54
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 462 12/31/04 10:39

Project QC continued . .



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrex CreicHTon Drive » Nasuviik, TEnvssser J7204
800-763-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 250613X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 3

Laboratory Receipt Date: 12/28/04

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch IAnalysils Date Analysis Time
Toluene < 0.0005 mg/l 2478 1/ 3/05 15:38
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 462 12/31/04 10:39
Bthylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/l 2478 1/ 3/05 15:38
Xylenes (Total) < (,0005 mg/l 462 12/31/04 10:39
¥ylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 2478 1/ 3/05 15:38
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 462 12/31/04 1G:39
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 2478 1/ 3/08 1538
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 wg/l 462 12/31/04 10:39
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 2478 1/ 3/05 15:38
TPH (Diesel Range) 0.130 mg/1l 183 12/31/04 7:08
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103, %¥ Recovery 462 12/31/04 1Q0:39
BTEX/GRO Surr., &.a,a-TFT 104. % Recovery 2478 1/ 3/05 15:38
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. % Recovery  249%4 1/ 4/05 10:54

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for PFroject 401301



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

- -

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__12/27/04  Accessioned By:__James

D. .Iacobdi

2
Log-in P\q@dn\rﬁi Signature i

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: __ O 3 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals en outside of cooler?.....iiiiiniiisnininininminni s @ ..NO.;...NA

a. Ifyes, how!many and where: ? F: AT

3. Were custedy seals on containers?....ao.nn

L T L PP PP T TR AT S PP TP

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......oovivvrnen errtaaararerreerrarernaernranns ....NO.}..NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?,............. Cerressrraninens e ERRaeAraRT R Ras ek aas NONA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out {ink, signed, etc)?. . .coivviaimnnirrnerenis serairarens .NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?. ..ooovviinnecenns Vesresinaasries .. YES .NO.i..NA
8. What kind of packing material used? @ Peanuts Vermiculite OtI;er zNone
9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack 1ce {direct contact) Dry ice Other %None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( un_hroken)?............ . ...NO.;.NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)?...ccoirianans, reersrresenen E NOL NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......ermisineinimon YE ...NO.L.NA
13, Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.....ocvinniinn i '

14, a. Were VOA vials received?....oioiiiirisrinncnnin.. ehrrarssrranenraeaans ressesnrronnvnar

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...ovmniiiciecsimme
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each eontainer?......cceeviiens ernesarrmraanistasses

16. Were correct preservatives used?.........cocoive ssnrrrreerntees ererarnrriraarne ereaverarenrnns

f not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17, Was residual chlorine present?........... rerasasrrmrrrairesaraserentnsarats rermnrarasen PR

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

6081, 6092

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

ipt Form LF-l
Cuaoler Receip End of Form

-1-43 L..NO...NA
...NO...NA
OL..YES,..NA
ES...NO,..NA
@..NO WNA
NO...YESi@

Misq.

Revised 12/9/04
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Tesumerica Consultant Name: Environmental Reschitions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
: INCGRAPORATRED Address: 801 N McDowsit Bivd I Telﬂphone Number 510—547‘8196
(615) 726-0177 401 301 CityiStatefZip: Petaluma, CA Account #: 10228 "
| T "~ Telephone NumBer: {TOT 768-2619 Facility 1D # 7-0104 e
Nastrvile, TN 37204 ER1 Job Number: 250613 Giobal (D# T0800100555 —
ExconMobil Sampler Name: (Prin)  DglCh | ane \| Site Address 1725 Park Street
‘ Sampler Signature: mﬂ:&/{ City, State Zip Alamada, California
Shipping Method: [ ]Lab Courier (") Hend Dellver Commerclal Express (] Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instrugtions: Matrix Analyze For:
2 o
(124 hour L1172 bour EDF Report  {Please use silica gel clean up with TPHd analysis § 2|8
] m{mjmo|® ~|231°
(] 48 hour 96 hour FAX Results ole|ginis| 8 2l w
cleisa ol gidiA ;2 B
8 day lBis|@|B|c|®|®|BC} =
n m il 8 % w | W < E
g1 8|T|& Nleisl SiQ1e €
813 slolo =181 X ol o ]
Sample I / Description DATE TIME comp | omaB | PRESERV | NUMBER | = | EE|lE|m|=|W}O}> = |~
QcBB Ri{zfoy | 1430 X HCL 2 X HlolL]lD P T
w1 1525 x |wueLiol 2 | X x| x| x| x A%
MW2 1455 x lHoL/ol em X x x| x|x 434
W3 M5 x |moLio] ez 1 X x| x| x]x 437
M (59D x |HeLio| ez | X x | x | x| x /43
MWS5 515 x lmcriol ez | X x| x1x}|x i%9
MWS S x |HoeLio| ez lX x| x| x|x 499
MW7 4o x |wosol ez | X x{ x| xlx A
Mws 49 x |nerro| e2 | X x| x| x| x 492
MWD \ 1] x |wHeLiol ez | x x| xix]x 433
w11 ‘747"{ W | B x |wuoLro] e | X x!xlx|x 700|474
|Refinquished by: Date Tima Received by: Tima “_abomry Comments:
D e T rfzlot 6:6 T ton st 3
L By Sampie Containers | Yes
Relinquished by: Date Time VOAs Froa of Headspace? v, ¢

Recelved by TestAmerica: W 7 Time o



ATTACHMENT C

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL. COMPANY SERVICE STATION



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE ETATION
1701 PARK ETREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PRQJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTH TQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 8 ) E X WTBE OTHER NAPTHALENE BENZO- 00 LAB
0 MONITORING/ ELEVATION {8) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION [b) (ugm (ugi} {ug/ (g} (ugm [ugm {ug!h SVOCs {upm PYRENE {ppm)
SAMPLING i{Feal) (Foal) [Feet) (Feet) _ (ug |uaf|)
M1 11/04/94 10.60 BE - 10.96 60C00 B400 - 13000 4900 1300 5500 - - - - - MCC
[+1s% B 11704184 - - - o= 54000 - 12000 4500 1200 s200 - - - - - MeG
M1 et/ 18.60 8.10 - 13.50 - — - - - - - B — - - —
ML 02/24/35 1860 8.57 - 1303 SE0OD 4400 13000 7000 1400 5104 - -— — - - MCC
Qc-1 (@) 02/24/85 - - - - 43000 - 8200 4800 870 3300 - — - — — MGG
. M 05/25/85 19.60 8,54 - 13.08 53000 4700 11000 5700 1200 4000 - - - - 43 MGG
ac-1 {8 O5/25/85 - - - — 43000 - 11000 5300 1200 100 — - - - — MCeC
M1 08/30/95 18,60 815 — 11.45 14000 3700 s000 1106 3600 103 - - - — 2.8 Mce
ac-1 (o) 0&/30/85 - - - - s7000 - 17000 7000 1500 s200 - - . — - Mee
MWt 11/16/85 19.60 B.78 - 10.81 10000 5800 22000 17000 2100 8500 - - - - — Mee
Qo (o 11116295 - - o - 25000 - 20000 15000 1800 7a00 - - - - e MCce
M-t 03/20/36 10.60 645 . - 1345 45000 3300 10000 6200 1100 az00 — - - - - Mce
Qc1 (g 02098 e - - - 42000 - B8RO0 5600 870 3000 - -— - - — MCC
MWt 06/13/96 14.60 7.14 - 12.48 44000 8400 8500 5500 1100 4000 19000 - - - - MG
ac4 (o) 08713068 — - - - 48600 - 2300 $600 1000 2800 17000 - - - — MCC
MW-1 08/23/96 18.60 7.58 - 12.04 76000 14000 14000 11000 1800 7toa 17000 - - — 6.1 Mcc
MW-1 12/19/94 19.60 7.08 - 1252 46000 - 12000 5500 1200 4100 - — - - - MeC
M- 0509167 18,60 7.30 - 1221 20000 7500 14000 12000 1700 7600 14000 ND 280 ND<2 27 MCC/CHR
MW o117 10.80 7.50 - 1240 106000 7700 19000 18000 2400 11000 ND<2100 — - - 7.2 MeC
MWA 12115097 19.60 7.61 — 1199 45000 3500 11000 5300 1500 5200 13000 - - - 8.8 MCC
Qc-1 (o) 12115097 - — - - 45000 -— 11600 5400 1400 ston 14000 - - - - MEC
M1 2311158 18.60 5.35 - 1425 46000 3600 5900 3800 1300 4900 - 8700 - - - 8 MeC
Qc-1 (e 0311008 - — - - 43000 - 7200 5000 - 1400 sann 12000 - - — - McC
MW-q OBIEIE 19.80 6.63 - 1297 44000, 3700 5900 €200 1800 6200 870 - - - 8.2 MCC
ac-1 {& 062398 - — - — 47000 — i 8400 1RO0 sann 1000 — - - -  McC
M1 120108 18.60 648 — 13.42 s7000 — 7400 12000 2100 a200 7200 = - - 24 MeC
Qc-1 1201008 - — - - 57000 - LELT] 11000 1000 7s00 8300 - - - - McC
MUV-1 0330 19.80 5.74 — 13.88 67000 B500 5700 8400 2500 8400 3200 — - - 21 Mec
Qe (o Q3/20/09 - — - — 84000 5400 5500 8000 2400 8400 3100 - - - - NCC
M1 08/16/99 19.80 7.02 - 1258 83000 - 3300 9100 - 2800 11000 ND<1700 - —_ - 1.3 MCC
Qe (g 0811649 - —- — - 84000 —_ 3700 BEG0 2600 11000 ND<140D - - — — MCC
MW-1 12/31/89 15.60 7.45 - 1245 62000 5100 2800 g400 2700 11000 ND<t00 - - 8.3 MCC
Qc-1 (o) 123109 . - - - 87000 4900 2800 8r00 2800 12000 ND<t00 - - - — MCC
MW-1 QM0 19.60 5.85 - 1375 48000 480 3200 5500 2000 BT00 520 - e 78 MCC
Qc-1 (5) 0331100 - - - - 54000 1300 3500 5000 - 2300 7300 730 - - — - MeC
MW-1 07/14/00 19.80 7.00 - 1280 78000 5700 5800 14000 2300 9500 NO<200 - —_ 3.2 MCG
ac-1 (g 07/14/00. - - - - 72000 — 4900 14000 2100 9200 ND<200 - - - - uee
MW-1 10/04/00 1980 7.80 - 12,00 85000 2800 3300 11000 2400 8200 ND <400 - - 1.4 MCC
Qc-1 ({c) 10/04/00 —_ - — - S5000 - 3900 13000 2400 9360 ND<100 - . - g MGG
M- 12/21/00 1980 B.91 - 1268 74000 2500 3800 17000 3400 15000 ND<200 — - - 1.3 Moo
Qc-1 (o) 12721700 - - — - 59000 - 2700 12000 2400 11006 HD<550 - — - Mce
MW 04/12/01 1860 606 - 13.54 55000 2400 2800 7600 2400 2400 ND<800 - - - 0.8 Moo
Qc (¢} 04/13101 - - — -— 51000 — 2300 8100 2000 Taoo ND=350 - e - WMo
M1 08/27/01 1689 8.54 - 13.06 80000 3600 2800 13000 . 2300 16000 ND<250 — - - 11 Mce
ac-t (o DBR2701 - - — — 76000 - 3100 13000 2300 10000 ND<250 - - - en Mcc
(LS 00/20/0% 1880 708 — 12.62 74000 80d 1800 770D 2500 10000 ND<200 - -— - 0.8 [ [
ac1 (& 09/20/01 - — - - 67000 - 1600 7800 2600 10000 ND<208 - - — MCC
MLt 12724104 1050 5.1 - 13.88 58000 5500 2100 11000 2400 10000 ND<720 - — e 14 Mcc
Qac-1 () 1321101 - - - 56000 — 2100 1100 2300 10002 ND<520 - - - — Mcc
- MW-1 02/04/02 19.60 5.01 - 14.59 as00 1800 T4 100 230 1500 140 - - - 4.1 McC
ac4 (o) o2/0402 — — — — 8000 - a0 130 . 270 1800 MO-<500 - - -— - Mo
MA-1 05/07i62 18.60 6,10 - 13.50 41000 7300 1300 s200 1700 6300 NO<1000 — s - 43 Mce
ac.1 (o) 050702 - — - — 40000 - 1300 5200 1708 6400 ND<500 - — - — Mmcc
MW-1 08/22/02 18.60 6.91 —_ 1269 42000 4300 1100 8300 1800 Te00 ND<500 - e - 49 MGG
Qe o) 0B/22/02 - - - — 40000 - 000 5100 1800 7500 ND<500 - - — — Mce
MW=t 11/08/02 10.80 6.46 - 1314 38000 BAKG 770 4800 1200 6800 ND<1000 — - - - mce
Qc-1 (o) 11/08/02 e had —_ - 49000 - :1:11} 4300 1800 6700 ND<1T700 - — - - MCC
MW-1 Q0703 .60 5.80 - 1380 43000 a700 1600 5100 2100 a700 NE500 - - - 1.1 Mee
ML 05502003 19.40 5.80 - 14.00 48000 480G 1100 5900 1800 7300 ND<1000 - - — — Mce
ac-1 (&) 05:02/02 - - - - - - J200 5800 1800 7100 ND<500 - - —_ - MCC
MW-1 08/14:03 15.90 8.81 - 12,79 42000 3800 1000 4700 2000 8100 ND<500 e - - 13 MCC
Qc-1 () 08/14103 e - - - 43000 — 1000 4500 2000 7800 ND<500 - — . MCC
MW-1 1171403 19680 8.7 —_ 12.80 49000 3000 610 4800 1800 Te00 MD<500 - -— - 0.8 MCC
MW-1 o304 19.60 522 - 1438 20000 2000 540 2500 720 2900 HD<50 - - - o MCC
MW-1 0srs0/04  (8) 19.60 5.38 - 1322 38000 a0p ST 2000 2100 B200 ND<5OD - - - — MCe
Qe (¢ 08/30/04 - - - - = UUEBOS T 880, . . .3200% ..2180 . 9100 - WD<500 - - — - MCC
MW-1 10i26/04 1880 L X T — M . 3bboo 4400 510 2000 1800 "N ND<15D - - — 27 Mo
ac1 {c) 10/26/04 - - - — - - 450 2700 1600 S5O0 ND<15D - - - — MCC

10-210 30d 04 BW.MdS . Paga i1 of 3




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROUECT NO. 10-210

SRELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TeHG  TPHD B T E X MIBE  OJHER RAPTHALENE BENZO- DG A8
o MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER - THICKMESS ELEVATION (b) ol (uglh {ugm wem (g (ugh} {ug) BVOCs (ug PYRENE (ppm)
EAMPLING (Fest) {Foet) _[Feat) e (g i
M2 140404 20,31 912 .16 3 - o o - - - - — - - s -
M-z 211185 2031 8.78 — 1356 - — o - - - - — - - -
M- ‘02124195 2031 M 0.138 13.34 — _ —— -—_ —_ —_ - - - —_ - -—
M2 05/25/88 201 701 001 . 131 — e - o - — - - — - - .
w2 08130/05 20 858 .12 1182 - - - - - - - - o — - -
Y 111885 2031 807 001 1125 — - - — - - - - - - - -
MW.2 o3/20/868 20 878 001 13.53 - o _ — -—_ - - —_ am -— _ -
W2 Lo-Ta k- 2031 41 0.01 12.81 -— ) - _ - _ —_ — -— ar - _—
MW-2 0B/23196 2031 783 0.1 1249 30000 19000 4800 180 1500 4100 2600 — - - 55 Mt
Qc1 (9 OR2ae8 — — - - 33000 - 4700 170 1800 3900 2400 — - — - Mee
M2 12/16/88 2031 137 0.01 12.85 20000 - 1800 240 1490 5400 — ) an ND<tD  — McC
acd @ 121808 o - e - 20000 - 580 210 1300 5100 - - — - - MGG
-z os/w/eT 2031 811 021 14.38 34000 6700000 4500 280 1500 4300 1800 - - — a7 MGC
M-z .0Br 40T 20.31 7.70 0.03 1263 44000 1200000 3900 250 2400 7400 KD10 - — — 8.5 wce
Qc1 (@  0BATET — — — - 47000 1100000 4000 420 2700 B30 920 - - - - Mce
MWz 12116007 20.31 7.87 .03 1240 32000 ganon 4800 130 2200 5400  ND<470 - - - 8 MeG
Mwi2 3/11/08 20.31 5.681 048 14,84 44000 2800 5200 220 2000 5000 1100 - - - 82 Mce
MW-2 06/23/28 20.31 574 0,02 1358 75000 70000 5900 as0 100 8300 8400 - - — 83 Mce
M2 12/01/a8 20.31 7.30 o 13 36000 - 380D 73 500 3000 2000 - - - 19 Mcc
Mw-2 03/30/99 2031 B.51 n13 1350 23000 23000 5000 100 810 70 21000 — - - 17 McC
M2 08/16/9% 2031 a.04 021 1243 30900 e 5200 &7 1100 1800 6000 - - - 26 Mec
M2 12121100 2034 4.20 0.01 1242 43000 340000 7600 o7 1400 2500 4300 - —_ - o0 mcc
MiA-2 03/31/00 2031 5.28 0.1 14.03 26000 200000 4000 58 100 1500 13060 - - - 8.1 Mce
M-z 07M 400 2031 X - 1220 aseo0 170000 5000 76 100 2500 4900 - - — 19 Mce
MW-2 10/04/00 2031 202 — 159 22000 67000 4700 07 1300 1000 1000 - — — 15 Mce
M-z 12621400 2.3 7.70 - 1261 zaoto 18006 7500 5 770 4a0 800 - 220 ND<10 08 Mcc
MWz TR 2031 7.05 1326 25000 21000 6400 78 780 870 8300 — — - 11 Mee
MNW-2 08/27/01 2.1 750 1251 34000 10000 5400 100 520 a7 €800 — - - 07 Mce
M2 0920001 2031 810 - 1221 28000 64000 4000 78 870 500 2000 — - - 04 Mce
MWz 122101 2031 666 - 1385 30000 18000 3000 52 1700 970 ND=400 — - - 0.9 Mce
pW-2 o402 204 875 - 13.58 17000 35000 4800 ND<S0 960 500 1200 - — - 13 MCC
M2 0507102 2031 720 - 13.11 18000 50000 3500 43 520 220 3100 - - — 10 Mce
MW-2 oB/22/02 201 796 - 12.35 15000 50000 2700 30 480 2%0 700 - - - 42 Mce
M2 11108102 .31 768 - 1282 15000 100000 100 a0 100 150 NO<250 - - - - Mee
M-z 02/07/03 20 &.52 - 1370 11000 - 4400 24 WD<12 i 1800 — - - 0.7 mMce
M2 05/02/03 201 640 _ 13.81 16000 78000 1300 23 860 219 NO<350 - —— — — MCC
M2 0B/14/03 2031 777 - 12.54 13000 4300 1800 21 450 80 ND<400 - — - 0.8 MEe
MW-2 11714103 20.31 7.85 - 12.48 12000 13000 1700 20 €00 100 ND<800 - - - .7 MCG
M2 a4 20.31 8.10 - 1424 17000 43000 3900 100 670 430 1800 - — - 042 Mmoo
MWLz 06/30/04  (e) 20.31 7.81 1270 14000 12000 1800 1 300 72 1900 - - - a2 Mcc
Mw-2 1002604 2031 142 - 1348 14000 7300 37on a7 300 100 1700 - - — - Mct
[T, 1110404 2057 202 - 1185 ND<S@  NO<S0  ND<Q.5  NbD<O.5 ND<0.5  ND<0& - - — - — mcc
MW cH1es 20.57 587 — 1490 — - — — — — - - - - -
MW Q24405 2057 811 - 1448 MO<50  NO<SD  ND<OS  ND<DS5 ND<®.5  ND<D5 - — — - - mec
M3 05/25/05 2057 6.24 - 1433 91 ND<50 28.0 12,0 24 B4 - — - - - Mce
MW-3 QBIB0/0S 2057 827 - 1230 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0.S ND<DE ND<0§  ND<05 - - - 45 MCC
W3 11wes 2057 882 - 1175 ND<SD  ND<50  ND<& ND<t.§ ND<BS  ND<OS - — - - — MCC
M3 0B/20/86 2057 o 1643 Mp<S0  ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<S ND<05  ND<05 - - - - - MCC
M3 06/13/98 2057 817 . t4.40 ND<50  ND<50  ND<B.S HND<.5 NO<OS  ND<O5  NO<A - e - - Mce
MWD 0a/23/88 20,57 657 - 14,00 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0.5 HND<0§ HND<OS ND<0.§  WD<5.0 — — — 4.0 Mcc
WA 12116706 20,57 650 - 12.98 ND<50 e ND<0S ND<B.5 ND<05  ND<OS5 — - — - — MG
M-S 05/08a57 20,57 7.00 - 1357 ND<50 58 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5  ND<5@ — - — 33 Mo
M3 417 20,57 0,02 - 12.05 ND<S0 B2 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  MND<O5  ND<5.0 - - - 7 Mee
Mw-a 1211507 20,57 7.0 - 1254 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 HND<05 ND<O.5  ND<50 ~ - - 6.5 MCC
M3 0311/88 20.57 471 - 15.38 ND<50  ND<SO  WDeD.S 18 08 34 ND<5.0 — - — 8.1 MCG
M3 06/23098 20.57 8,33 . 1424 ND<S@  ND<§G¢  ND<05 ND<05 ND<DS  ND<)5  ND<5.0 - - - 5.7 McC
Mw.a 1200198 20.5¢ 874 - - 12.83 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<).5  ND<50 - — o a4 MEG
MW=y 03/0/%9 2057 568 - 1439 ND<5;  ND<50  ND<DE  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<I.E  ND<50 — - — 48 mce
M3 081819y 2057 787 - 1280 ND<50 — ND<05 ND<0.5 HND<05 ND<O.§  ND<50 — - - 27 Mec
WS 12131/09 2057 - 8,07 . 1250 MD<S0  ND<S0  ND<05  ND<0.§ ND<0.5  ND<tt5 - ND<5.0 - - o 00 MCC
MWL o100 2057 559 - 14.98 NO<E®  ND<SD  NDL5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  NO<DS  NO<50 - - - 28 MCC
M3 0714160 2087 784 - 1203 68 HD<50 0.80 17 21 0.5 MD<5.0 - - — 24 vce
MW-3 10/04/00 2087 B34 - 1223 ND<S0  MD<50  ND<0E ND<0.F ND<t.5 ND<O.5  ND<5.0 - — - 20 Mee
W3 12121100 2057 7.00 - 1357 NDe50  ND<60  ND<05 ND<O.5 NO<RS  ND<05  ND<5. - - - 14 mce
MW-3 04713701 2057 638 - 14.19 MD<S6  ND<50  MD<DS ND<0S ND<tt§ ND<0O.S  ND<5D — - - 13 Mcc
Mw-a 0er2T/01 20.57 737 - 1320 ND<5S0  ND<50  MD<0S ND<05 ND<B.5  ND<05  WD<5.0 — - - 19 Moo
MRS -08/20/01 2057 8.25 - 1232 ND<S0  NO<50 ND<05 NO<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5  ND<50 - - - 21 Mce
MW-3 12021/04 20,57 872 - 14.85 ND<S0  ND<50  NO<0$ ND<Q.S ND0OS5 ND<DS  NO<5D - - - 28 MCC
M3 2104102 2057 5.85 - un ND<S0  NO<S0  ND<)5 NO<D.S ND<O0.5  NO<0.5  ND<5.0 - - - a1 Mce
MW-3 D572 20.57 8.48 - 14.08 ND<S0  ND<S0  ND<O5  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<O5  ND<BD - - - 40 Mce
MWL3 08/22102 20,57 7.03 - 1264 NO<S0  ND<S0  ND<DS ND<O5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<50 o - — 48 Mec
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUHDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

— — et ———— e s p— S—
WELL DATE OF G?E'I.NG DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE OTHER NAPTHALENE BENZO- DO LAag
D MONITORING/ ELEVATION (m) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ugd) (ugm {ui/l (g {ugm (ugil {ugh 8VOCs (ugfth PYRENE (ppm}

: SAMPLING Fan {Faeh (Fest) {Feel —_— - — {ugh —{ug/h r—
M2 14/08/02 2057 .67 - 12.80 NO<50 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<G5 HND<0.5 HD<0.4 ND<5.0 - -~ - - McC
MN-3 a207/03 20,57 585 a— 1462 ND<50 - ND<0.5 NO05  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 —_ —_ — 28 Mcc
MY.3 030203 20.57 575 - 1482 ND<5Q NpP<50 ND<0.5 NDO<Q.§5 NDO<0,5 ND=<0.5 ND<5.0 - — - - Mcc
M3 08/14/03 20,57 T.74 —_ 12.83 ND<50 NO<50 18 NDO<1.5 0.82 12 MD<5.0 - - 21 MCC
MW-3 11/14/03 20.57 775 e 1282 ND<50 NL<50 ND=<0.5 NO<0Ss ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Mbh<5.0 - —_ - 0.8 MCC
MYY-3 03/01/04 2057 517 - 1540 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 MO=0$  NO<0S ND<3.5 ND<0.5 —_ - - 0.02 MCC
M3 0E/30/04 (&) 20.57 743 — 13.09 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 . WD<05 HND<1.§ ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - — — 0.82 MCC
MW 10/26/04 20.57 647 .- 1410 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.E ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<C.5 ND<5.0 - e 30 MCC
M4 05/09/07 16.98 7aT -— 1252 31000 15000 540 1360 000 4500 1800 ND 241 ND<2 31 MCC/CHR
MW-4 09/11/97 16849 ™ —_ 11.98 40000 G500 2000 3100 700 TTO0 3400 . — —_ 64 MCC
Mw-4 12115097 19.68 787 -— 11.82 14009 2100 :2 1] 690 390 2700 1700 - - 6 MCC
M4 03/11/38 1089 351 —_ 16.18 2803 780 a8 o4 72 430 140 —e - - 55 MCC
Mw-4 O8/23/08 1988 521 - 1448 15000 2000 240 630 20 Zroe a7 - —_ —_ 5.4 MCC
M4 12/01/08 1989 645 - 1324 21000 — 580 1000 530 3600 1700 - - — A4 MCC
MW-4 033009 19.89 541 - 1428 41000 3600 3100 3400 1700 £T00 5700 - - —_ 4.6 MCC
MiAL4 0B1MG6/9% 1989 7.35 - 12,34 24000 —_ 4800 Bid 1200 2700 800 - - arn 34 MCC
M4 1231199 1969 7M1 _ 11.98 14000 2000 510 - 830 600 3100 3500 - - —_ 101 MCC
MARg 03/31/00 19.69 5.22 - 14.47 14000 1400 470 480 580 2200 2000 - - — B.B MCS
M4 07114400 1969 7.31 —_ 12.38 37000 4300 T 1500 1800 7200 1700 -— - - 13 MCC
MAY 10/0400 1968 71 Il 1258 47000 3200 a70 2000 2800 #9800 ND< 15003 —_ — — 1.7 MCC
MAL4 1221200 1968 6.86 - 12.83 13000 1B0D are 410 460 2300 150 - BA ND<1Q 6.8 MCC
MWL 0413101 1969 6.02 - 13,67 20000 2B00 kaltl 640 §20 2900 2300 - - — 1.0 Mot
M4 0e/27 18,60 6.72 - 12.87 23000 2100 510 1100 1100 4300 1400 _ e -— 140 MCo
M4 08/20/01 1088 1.30 - 12238 38000 4400 480 1300 1708 &700 1000 —_ - - 20 MCC
M4 1221 1869 4.55 - 15,44 11000 5600 130 250 4830 2400 ND<220 - — — 18 McC
M4 02/:04/02 10,60 5.82 - 13.87 50000 12000 3000 B100 1980 7600 ND=<500 - e -— 20 MCe
M4 os/a702 19,60 6.08 - 13.61 17000 200 270 B2D 870 3700 ND<500 - - — 28 McC
MW-4 0B/22702 19.69 T.45 - 1224 26600 3800 120 820 1500 €500 2100 - e - 48 MCC
M4 110802 1060 B.74 — 12.6% 20000 Ja00 280 a3 1200 5100 B70 . - - —_ MCC
MWW-4 BAN7/0% 18.60 4.98 - 1483 13000 - 520 130 ND<25 3400 420 - —_ - 24 MCC
Qc-1 (o 020703 - -— — _ 13000 - 510 1200 B3 30p 420 — -—_— —_ - McC
MW-4 05/02/03 18.60 545 — 1424 12000 /00 280 550 810 3400 470 - -— —_ - Mcc
MW-4 0a/M14Mm3 19.69 T.20 _ 1249 31000 4100 720 310 1300 8400 1100 _ - - 12 Mcc
M4 111443 19.88 692 -— 1277 18000 3300 400 320 1000 4500 ND<1000 —_ - - 07 McC
ac-1 (o) 11114/03 - - - - - —_ 440 e 100 4500 ND<4000 - B - - MCC
M-+ 0301104 1969 5.190 - 14.59 15000 28500 10 210 SHO0 270 240 — - - 081 MCC
Qc1 (g 03104 - - - - 15000 —_ 1o 220 610 2800 250 - - - — MCC
MW DE/30/04 i{e) 19.89 870 - 12.68 23000 5800 3 550 1300 200 ND<e —_ - — 0.81 MCC
MW-4 10/26/04 1569 6.05 — 1364 18000 Js00 158 350 50 3500 NO-<300 —— - —_ 20 MCC
ac-2 1170484 e - - - ND-<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 NDO<D.5S ND<0.5 — - - - arn MCS
Qo2 Q/24/85 - - - - ND<50 — NO<0.5 ND<0.5 HND<05 ND<0.5 - - i - - MCC
Qc-z M 06/25/85 s - e - ND<SE — hMD<0,5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0,5 - —_ —_ e =
Qc-z 06/30/95 - e - - NOD<5¢ - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<@.5 - - —_ - -— MCC
ac-2 111685 - - - - NO<50 wn ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 - - - —_ —_ MCC
Qc-2 {) BH20/06 - - -— —_ ND<50 -— MD<0.5 NO<05 NO<0.5 ND-)S o - — —- -— MGG
acz 08/13/98 - - - el ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<D.5  NO<B.5 ND<0.% - - — _— - McC

— —

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G “Tolal p yd rbona BS line using EPA Mathods 503078015 {a) Top of casing surveyed relative fo mean sea level,

TPH-D Tatal petrolaum hydrecarbons as diesel using EPA Methods 3510/8015

B Benzena using EPA Methods S030/8020 1] <] levat d In fest above mean sea tevel, and
T Toluane using EPA Methods 5030/8020 sdjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
E Ethyibenzane using EPA Methods 5030/8020

X Total xylenas using EPA Methods 5030/8020 {6 Blind duplicats.

MTBE Methyt {ert butyl ether using EPA Mathods S030/8020

SVOCs Bemivolatile Drganic pounds using EPA Methed 8270 (d} Other VOGS defecled af concenirations of 200 ugh

b a] CHssolved oxygen 2-methyinapthab and 14 ugfAl

ugil Micragrams per lker

om Parts par mikon 5] Wells monitered 8/15/04.

— Not snalyzediapp }

HD Mot di d above reporied detection limi [0 Traval btank.

[ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

CHR Chromalab, Ino.
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ATTACHMENT D
WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



B 011954

GHIPPER NO:
THIS MEMORANDUM Eﬁ&“ﬁ?‘ﬁ:ﬂﬁ'&%‘.&ve‘%‘ﬁ'ﬂ#ﬁmﬁfﬁéﬁ“ﬂm foringor vecest CARRIER NG,
RECEIVED, subject to the classiflcations and tarifts In effed ori the date of the receipt by the cartier of the praperty described In the Original BiN of Lading.
~ - -~
d 5 A2 66 7Y DATE: f'-'lrf:ﬁ:'-f"f
0 N (SCAC) :
K FROM
NSIGNEE . SHIFP TN ANE A LT T Fenes o
BOMIC ENV TECH TORP = EXXON MOBR. CORpop N
TREET 2081 BAY ROAD STREET COERI
BASTPALG AL Ty, 4 94303 ol N, MCDOWELL BLVE
STINATION STATE P ORIGIN FETALTIMA, © A 0a558TaTE zip
U.8. DOT Hazmat Reg. No. | VEHICLE NUMBER

EVE (4D 98191085

Description of article

25, special marks, and exceptions

GROUNDWATER MONTTORING WTLL FURGE WATER
I PROFILE #: 301560 a
; \
HANDLING conp __ () |
I - RECEIVED BY :
PLACARDS TENDERED: YFS N
I PCH X A "
S ——————— ¥ S
EWHn: " ™~
F I'-I I}
J STORE NAME/#:_"]- 0i oL L \ -.
\\_‘ L Y,
o +
44 i [ W R T 1 ) B e %-’ A ILT
] STORE ADDRESS: 17 25 P i s4 ik
A |;'\'I'r.t—.f£1- r.l“'. \ E = 'Eru{lgq
[«
ZMIT C.0.D. TO: C.0D. Fee:
RESS: - COD AMT: § PRepan [
STATE ziP coueer [J §
shipmant moves betwean two ports by a carrler by water, the law Subject 1o Ssction 7 of conditions aof applicabls bl of Inding, if this | TOTAL
that the bill of lading shall state whether it is “carrers or shippers | shipment Is to be delivered to the without recourss on the
- : ! eonsignor, the shall sign e statement CHARGES: §
. - whete tha rate is depandant on value, shippers are required to state mm:mmmhﬂmwafmmwmwm
decifically Inwiting the agreed or declared value of the property, . freight &nd all ather lewlul charges, Fraight Prapaid Chsck base
of deciared value of the property |s harsby specifically stated by mm :,ﬁw
1 be not exceeding pat % Is checked collesy
Ut 10 tho classilications and s in efiect on Be

: ERXON MODIL REFINING & ELTPLIRS

any Smn nberems
umﬁ%ﬂﬂﬂ']mm

: b marked, and labeled, and
transportation according to the applicable regulations of |_nupamm of Transportation PER;

FonSmct 0 mianing any pemon of oopomtion in
o Galivar to-asotheg panser on nwmu o paid destination. it s
In

ofdur, suoepl an nated (contants and condiion of coriants of packngos unknowm),
possession of fhe propery under the
utuniy

wull ‘of thusd b parformad here M::
ot L] r mary sarvice to Lirichin
ﬁl&%ﬂmﬂmhﬂmmmm

W sach curlor of
subjact o ol the

CARRIER: . BNV CRONBIEMTAL BESCLIN S0
EH_/Q{:. ol j”f.'.-'é.-\ SO Il _ e : PER: %.‘J\.M & L\Y\sw
I7J£ el P S / DATE: .=/ =3 7 v, l“-’{ ..:51‘_0(-/[.
RGENCY RESPONSE

; o ( SOG-T66-4248

MONITORED AT ALL TIMES mE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS IN THANBPQHTAW
{NCLUDING STORAGE INCIDENTAL TOQ TRANSPORTATION. (172.604)
with X" 10 designatn Hagardows Matoral Ak dfined in The Deparimant of Transponases
Trurmporetieon o HEzardg That wm of this coumn i s optiorsl q‘
of A mml.nn:alnﬂ.uruwmmm:mdl b

11-8LC-04 (Rev. 10/02) 536



